OFTHE =

ROLLER'

3 i L
i

>
v

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)
GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA

Scanned with CamScanner




REPORT

OF THE
COMPTROLLER
AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF iNDIA

FOR THE YEAR
1984-85

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)
GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA

Scanned with CamScanner




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reference to

i | | r A B
' i T - Paragraph  Page
| Prefato; * Remarks i SIS v
= ~_ CHAPTER 1
e i ~ GENERAL
Trend of Revenue Receipts e T s W 11 1
Analysis of Revenue Receipts - = ... 1-2 1
| Variations between Budget Estlmates and 13 ! 4
| Actuals | |
' Cost of collection e 14
]i Arrears in assessment of Sales Tax S 1'5
" Uncollected revenue % v 1-6 6
]’ i AT 17 14
" Frauds and evasions of tax e
i " Write-off and remission of claims to revenue 18 14
0utstandmg Inspection Reports e 19 15
7 CHAPTER 2
’ SALES TAX
| - 21 17
'~ Results of Audit
= . . : f tax - 2:2 17
" Application of incorrect raté o . o
N Non levy of tax " )1
\l lrregular grant of exemption from tax f e 20
 Incorrect allowance of concessional rates 0
1 fax
; TR 26 20
‘Loss of revenue due to non-initiation of
i certificate proceedings . 27 30
Sh°” levy of tax due to arithmetical mistakes 6 %
Escapement of taxable turnover X

Scanned with CamScanner



Irregular refund of sales tax

Raising of incorrect demand for tax

Non-levy of intetest on belated  payment, of
tax. '

CHAPTER 3

TAXES ON MOQOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS

Results of Audit

»re

Non-recovery of passengei‘s tax

Non-realisation of tax in respect of. vehicles
violating off-road declarations

Short collection of tax on vehicles plying
under the National and Zonal Permit
Schemes

Short realisation of tax on vehicles used for

the purposes other than those for which
these were registered

Under-assessment of motor vehijcles taxX in

respect of stage carriages plying without
permits

Short collection of tax on vehicles of other
States plying temporarily in Qrissa

Issue of tax tokens without reglisation of
arrears of tax

Short collection of tax in res

) pect of stage
carriages

Non-levy of tax

in respect of s i
 passengers tanding

Reference to

N
Paragraph  Page
29 33

- 2410 33
2:11 34

31
32
3:3

34

36

36

337

38

39

310

36
36
42

44
45
46
47

49

50

e it i

e s g et ey 4 i b

-t

Scanned with CamScanner



Reference to
ey
Paragraph  Page

- :'wﬁ_w"-

Non-levy of interest on belated payments of 311 51
passengers tax

Evasion of motor vehicles tax 312 52
- Short realisation of composition fee . 313 53
L - Short levy of motor vehicles tax i, 314 54
f CHAPTER 4
- LAND REVENUE
Results of Aduit .- 41 56
‘ Non-settlement of lease . 4:2 57
J Non-recovery of premium and other dues 4:3 57
1 from the Orissa Cashew Development
i Corporation
r’f Non-recovery of premjum and rent for conver- 4-4 , 59
" sion of agricultural lands
© Non-assessment or short assessment of 45 60
2 compulsory basic water rate
'* Loss of revenue due to non-changing of 46 62
classification of lands

Short recovery of premjum 4:7 63

Sairat sources 4-8 64

CHAPTER 5
MINING RECEIPTS

~ Results of Audit 51 69

Irregular allowance of deduction - 52 69

Non-levy of interest oo 53 70

Loss of revenue due to delay in installation 54 71

of weigh bridge

, Non-levy of royalty and cess on excess 55 73

consumption of coal in collieries

—Scanned with CamScanner




v

CHAPTER 6
FOREST RECEIPTS
Results of Audit
Loss of forest produce,‘
Loss of revenue due to no n-exploitation of
minot forest produce
Loss of revenue due to errofin computation
of units o '
Non-levy of interest on belated payment:. of
cosideration money or royalty i
Non-realisation of short-fall -on resale of
forest coupes

Working of timber coupés entrusted to the
Orissa Forest Corporation Limited

CHAPTER 7

Reference to

—————
Paragraph Page
61 74
6'2 74
6:3 76
64 77
65 78
6'6 79
67 80

OTHER TAX AND NON-TAX RECEIPTS

A—STATE EXCISE
Results of Audit

|
Non-levy of excise duty on excess Wastagé
of splrit in distillery

Short recovery of excise duty due to applica-
tion of incorrect rates

Non-lewy of excise duty on medicinal
preparations manufactured using duty paid .
tinctures

B—ENTERTAINMENT TAX

Short collection of surcharge

C—OTHER DEPARTMENTAL RECEIPTS
(Public Works Receipts)

Short recovery of hire charges

71
7-2

73

7-4

75

76

88
89

90

91

92

93

Scanned with CamScanner



PREFATORY REMARKS

The Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the

Government. of Orissa for the year 1984-85 is
f)resented in this separate volume. The material
in the Report has been arranged in the following

order :—

(/) Chapter | deals with trends of revenue

receipts, classifying them broadly under tax revenue
and non-tax revenue. The variations between

Budget estimates and actuals in respect of principal
heads of revenue, the position of arrears of revenue,

etc., are discussed in this Chapter.

B iy Chapters 2 to 7 deal with certain, e2%es
and points of interest which came 10 notice in the
audit of Sales Tax, Taxes on Motor Vehicles and

Passengers, Land Revenue, Mining Rece_ipts, Forest
Receipts and other Tax and Non-Tax Recelpts.

Scanned with CamScanner



CHAPTER |

i ~GENERAL
1.1. Trend of Revenue Receipts ‘
The total receipts of Government of Orissa for
the year 1984-85 amounted to Rs. 823.51  crores,
against the anticipated receipts of Rs. 819.67 crores.
Out of the total receipts of Rs. 823.51 crores, revenue
raised by State Government amounted to Rs. 348.82
crores, of which Rs. 234.93 crores represented 1ax
revenue and Rs. 113.89 crores non-tax revenue.
Receipts from the Government of India amounted

to Rs. 474.69 croves.

1.2. Analysis of Revenue Receipts
(a) An analysis of the receipts during the year
1984-85, along with the corresponding figures for
the preceding two years, is given below :
1982-83 1983-84  1984-85

(In crores of repees)

. Revenue raised by the
State Government—

(a) Tax Revenue 178.68 207.07 234.93

(b) Non-Tax Revenue 99.33 12050 = 113.89
Total 278.01 32757 348.82
~11. Receipts from the

Government of India —
(a) State’s share of

divisible Union Taxes
o 32635 23278 19058

(b) Grants-in-aid ; e
) 455.5 )
Total 523.61 STkt

Il. Total Receipts of the 801.62 783.11 823.51

State (14-11) | 22
IV. Percentage of | to Il 34.6 41.8 35

197.26 222.76 28411

DR g e

Scanned with CamScanner;



2

(b) Tax revenue raised by the State

Receipts from tax revenue constituted about
67 per cent of the State’s own revenue receipts
during the year 1984-85. An analysis of the tax
revenue for the year 1984-85 and the preceding

two vyears is gven below :

1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 Increase(-)
Decrease(—)
in

1984-85
with
reference
to
1983-84
( In crores of rupees )
1. Eand Revenue 10.05 15.08 13.06 (—)2.02

2 Stamps and 10.79 1251 14.31 (+4)1.80
‘Registration Fses

3. State Excise 1307 1544 1873  (4)3.29
4. Sales Tax 10205 11400 12623 (4)12.23
5. Taxes on Vehicles 1383 1486 16.24 (1)1.38
6. Taxes on Goods 173 372 978  (1)6.06

and Passengers

7. Taxes and Duties 23.27 27.50 3244 (+)4.94
on Electricity

8. Other Taxes and 3.89 3.96 414 (4)0.18
Duties on

Commaodities and
Services

Total .- 178.68 207.07 23493 (4)27.86

Scanned with CamScanner



3

(¢) Non-tax Revenue of the State

Interest, Education, Public Health, Sanitation
and Water Supply. Forest, Mines and Minerals.
Irrigation, Navigation, Drainage and Flood Control
Projects and Police were the principal sources of
non-tax revenue of the State. Receipts from non-
tax revenue during 1984-85 constituted about 33
per cent of the total revenue raised by the State.

1932-83 1333-84 1934-8 Increzse(—)
Dacresss{—!
in 193£-85
with
refarencs
10 1953-54

13.18 21.57 2159 {+10.02

ass (1023

1. Intarast

2. Education £.83 435
3 Public Health, 2.62 401 2.4 {—) .60
Sanitation and
Watar Supply
4 Forast 4732 >348: 5022 {—so2
727 7.90 BRN o
5. Minas and Minarals §8L 7.27 7.0 {(+)
3 345 N 07
6. lrriga:ion,Nawgstim 2.99 452 345 (=)
Drainage and
Flood Contro!
Projects | .
Pal 1 20 1.74 2.91 (-—:)‘. R
7. Pokce

Scanned with CamScanner



4

1.3. Variations between Budget estimates and
actuals ,
(a) The variations between the Budget estimates
and actuals of tax revenue and non-tax revenue
during the year 1984-85 are given below :

Budget Actuals
estimates

Variation Percen-
Increase (-}) tage of
Decrease(—) variation

(In crores of rupees)
1276.87 234.93 (—)41.94 15.00
116.63 113.89 (--)2.74 25

(b) Variations between Budget estimates and

actuals under the principal heads of revenue are given
below:

A. Tax Revenue -
B. Non-Tax Revenue

Heads of Revenue Budget Actuals

Variation Percentage
estimates

Increase(4) of
Decrease(—) variation

' (In crores of rupees)
Land Revenue

1. 1128 13.06 (1-)1.78 (-1)15.78
2. Stamps and Regis- ~ 11.72  14.31 (+)2.59 (4)22.10
tration fees
3. State Excise 18.28 18.73 (1+)0.45 (1)3.00
4. Sales Tax 127.02 126.23 (—)0.79 (—)0.62
5. Taxes on Vehicles 16.59 16.24 (—)0.35 (—)2.11
6. Taxes on Goods and 9.86 9.78 (—)0.08 (—)1.00
Passengers
7. Taxesand Dutieson 32.19  32.44 (1)0.25 (--)1.00
Electricity
8. Interest 23.70 2159 (—)2.41 (—)9.90
' 9. Education 490 464 (—)0.26 (—)5.51
10. Forest 53.20 50.22 (—)2.98 (—)6.00
11. Mines and Minerals 7.51 7.90 (1+)0.29 (4)3.68
12. Irigation, Navigation, 2.98  3.45 (4)0.47 (--)15.44
Drainage and Flood l
Control Projects
13. Police 253 291 (1)0.38 (1)15.00

Scanned with CamScanner



T Y T

5

by 15::-']/‘98 80‘t2U2§|1rgceipts exceeded the Budget estimates
“land  Revenue” 15-44, and 15-00 per cent under
“Inrigation ng\%liéaﬁg;f]an})ps‘and Registration Fees”,

. bl G RIS rainage and Flood C
PI‘Oje_(I}_tS and “Police” respectively. e

he increase in collecti

] n > clion under ““Stamps and
Ef?gu;jtratlon Fees” was attributed by the departn?ent 1 (o)

ctive checking of the value of properties transacted.
" Reasons for the wide variations in respect of
other heads of revenue are awaited from the depart-

ments (January 1986).

1.4. Cost of collection

| Expenditure incurred in collecting the major
revenue receipts during the year 1984-85 and the
corresponding figures for the preceding two years

are given below :

Year Gross Expendi- Perceniage of

Head of Account
collection  ture ©n expendituré to
collection  gross collec-
fon
(!n crores of rupees)

1. Land Revenue® .. 1982-83 10.05 21.39 2128
1983-84 15.08 23.32 164.6

1984-85 13.06 25.96 198.7
2. Stamps and Registration Fees 1982-83 10.79 1.14 105
1983-84 12.51 1.08 8.6
1984-85 14.31 1.2 87
3. State Excise . 1982-83 13.07 1.26 9.6
1983-84 1544 1.47 95
1984-85 18.73 1.59 85
4. Sales TaX .. 1982-83 102.05 2.56 2.5
1983-84 114.00 2.99 2.6
1984-85 126.23 3.:‘3& gg

i . 1982-83 13.83 0. x
5. Taxes on Vehicles 1983.84 1486 0.47 32
1984-85 16.24 g:.;:?_ (3)3

. lectricit 1982-83 23.27 09 X
6. Taxesand Duties on Eleclf Yy 1983.84 5750 011 04
1984-85 3244 g;i 192

. _1982-83 47.32 4 S
s FEEE " 1983-84 54.94 7.16 13.0
1984-85 5022 74 14'8

_ e — -

U e

* The expenditure incurred under ~Land Revenu? '_and
collection of revenue trut also for other admngns:ratgvcdt
bution of expenditure 12 collection of revenue s awvaited from

ments (January 1986).

“Farest” was not only for
functions.  Pro raté distn-
the concerned depart-

Scanned with CamScanner



e e e R R R

6

1.5. Arrears in Assessment of Sales Tax

The arrears in assessment of Sales Tax cases

at the end of 1984-85 as compared to the position at
the end of the preceding year are given below :

(a)

(b)

(c)

1.6. Uncollected revenue

details of arrears as
March 1985 in respect of some of the principal sources

———

Number of assessments
due for completion
during the year

Arrear cases

Current cases
Remand cases

Number of assessments
completed during the
year

Arrear
cases

Remand cases

Number of assessments
pending finalisation
as at the end of the
year

Arrear
cases

Remand cases

and current

and current

1983-84  1984-85
1,21,021  1,13,440
1,46,623 1,552,044
16277 16,546
1,41566 1,39,050"
3639 3,551
1,13,440 1,26,434°
12,638 12,995

The year-wise break-up of pending assessments
was not furnished by the department (August 1985).
The reasons for the upward trend in pending cases

(arrear and current) were also not furnished by the
department (August 1985).

As per information furnished by the Departments,

pending collection as on

31st

* Bifurcation of arrear cases and current cases was not available.

Scanned with CamScanner

— e —



RS -

7

of revenue are given below. For purposes of
comparison, arrears at the end of March 1984 have

also been indicated.

Source of Amountof Amount of Remarks
revenue arrears _arrears
pending pending

collection collection
ason3ist ason3ist
March 1984 March 1985

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Sales Tax 3,812657 ~ 3,393:88 Out of_ the arrears of
Rs. 3,393.88, lakhs

demands for Rs. 245.50
lakhs and Rs. 73542
lakhs had been stayed
by Courts and depart-
« mental authorities
respectively. In respect
of demands for Rs.
805.40 lakhs, certificates
had been issued far
recovery as arrears of
land revenue. Penalty
notices or notices to
third parties had been
issued for recoveries
amounting to Rs.
1,160.82 lakhs. Arrears
of Rs. 308.08 lakhs were
propased to be written
off. Action for recovery
of the remaining arrears
of Rs. 138.66 Ilakhs
was yet to be taken.

Scanned with CamScanner



o
u

Source of £ mount of Amount of

revenue arrears arrears
pending pending
collection collection

as on 31st as on 31st
March 1984 March 1985

(In lakhs of rupees)

Remarks

2. Taxes and 1,897.99 2,746.62 The arrcars at the end of

Duties on
Electricity

March 1985 (Rs.2,746.62
lakhs) were nearly 50 per-
cent more than the arrears
at the end of March 1984
(Rs. 18,97.99 lakhs). The
year-wise break-up of the
arrears was not available
with the Department. The
arrears  were outstanding
against the Orissa State
Electricity = Board (Rs.
2,004.99 lakhs); Rourkela
Steel Plant (Rs. 399.90
lakhs); Orient Paper Mills,
Brajarajnagar (Rs. 200.14
lakhs), Orissa Textile Milis,
Choudwar (Rs. 87.06 lakhs)
Straw Products, Rayagada
(Rs. 9.08 lakhs),; Kalinga
Iron Works (Rs. 21.41
lakhs), Titagarh Paper Mills,
Choudwar (Rs. 3.82 lakhs)
and - other authorities
(Rs. 20.22 lakhs).

Scanned with CamScanner




Source of
revenue

3. Forest

4. Land Revenue

9
Amount of Amount of Remarks
arrears arrears
pending pending
collection collection

as on 31st as on 31st
March 1984 March 1985

(In lakhs of rupees)

925.73 885.14 The year-wise break-
up of the arrears was
not available. Arrears
exceeding Rs. 2 lakhs
were outstanding
against each of the
following Government
companies and other
parties- (i) Simili-
pahar Forest Develop-
ment Corporation
(i7) Orissa Forest Cor-
poration Limited (/i)
Tribal Development
Cooperative Corpora-
tion, Aska (iv) Titagarh
Paper Mills (v) Orient
Paper Mills and  (vi)
Orissa Straw Products
Limited.

453.72 481.84 Out of the arrears of
Rs. 453.72 lakhs at
the end of March
1984, arrears amoun-
ting to Rs. 137.29
lakhs only were collec-
ted during the year
1984-85, which com-
prises nearly 26.86

Scanned with CamScanner




10

Source of amount of  Amount of Remarks
revenue arrears ~ arrears

pending pending

collection  ~collection

as on 3J1st as on 31st
March 1984 March 1985

(In lakhs of rupees)

per cent of the fotal
arrears, as against 32 g
per cent, 21 per cent
and 38 per cent of
arrear collections in
the years 1981-82,
1982-83 and 1983-84
respectively. The
Board of  Revenue
attributed the short-
fall in collection of
arrears to lack of
initiative on the pqrt i
of the Collectors, in
spiteofregularinstruc-
tions issued 10 them

by the Board.

5. Mines and 126.12 161.39  Arrears amounting 0

Minerals Rs. 72.70 lakhs p'er-
' tained to the PO
prior to the ‘/e‘:o
1981-82, Bs 28.
lakhs to the Vea':
1981-82 to 1983-8
and Rs. 60-
to the year 1

out of RS
“ Jakhs, demands for

Scanned with CamScanner



Source of
revenue

11
Amount of Amount of
arrears arrears
pending pending
collection collection
as on 31st  as on 31st

March 1984 March 1985

(In lakhs of rupeés)

other
authorities.
ficates had

Remarks
Government dues
amounting {0

Rs. 16.19 lakhs had

been stayed by the

High Court and
judicial
Certi-
been
issued in respect of
demands for
Rs. 29.97 lakhs

for recoveries as
arrears of
revénue.
for Rs.
were under

land
Demands
6.84 lakhs
dispute
and those  for
Rs. 37.50 lakhs
were proposed to
be written off.

The remaining de-
mandsfor Rs. 70-89

lakhs (including
Rs. 43.18 lakhs
due from private
persons/  parties)
were stated to be
in process of
recovery.

Scanned with CamScanner




12

Source of Amount of Amount of Remarks
reyenue arrears arrears
pending pending
collection colleetion
as on 31st as on 31st

March 1984 March 1985

(In lakhs of rupsss)
6. Police 200.40 ~  120.82 Arrears amounting to
| Rs. 37.85 lakhs

periainad  to ths
_periopd prior to
the year 18980-81,
Rs. 46.76 iakhs 1to
ths years 1880-81
to 1983-84 and the
remaining  arrears
of Rs. 36.21 lakhs
to the year 1984-85.
Substantial arrears
were  outstanding
against Government
ofAssam (Rs. 35.58
lakhs), Govemment
of Bihar (Rs. 19.52
lzkhs), Government
of Andhra Pradesh
(Rs. 16.37 lakhs).
Orissa State
. Electricity Board
(Rs. 13.89 lakhs),
Government of West
Bengal (Rs. 12.52
lzkhs), Government
of India (Rs. 8.18
lzkhs) and State
Bank of India

(Rs.5.43 lakhs).

Scanned with CamScanner



13
Source of Amount of Amgount of Remarks
revenue arrears arrears
pending pending
collection collection
as on 31st as on 31st

March 1984 March 1985

(In lakhs of rupees)

7. State Excise 42.72 43.40 Arrears amounting to
Rs. 33.38 lakhs per-

-tained to the period
upto 1979-80, Rs.
8.79 lakhs to the
‘years  1980-81 to
1983-84, and Rs.
1.23 lakhs to the year
1984-85. There were
six cases where more
than Bs. 2 lakhs
were outstanding in
each case.

Out of Rs. 43.40 Ilakhs
recovery of Rs.2.15
lakhs in three cases
had been stayed by
High Court and other
judicial authorities,
Rs. 34.03 Iakhs in
117 cases were cove-
red by -certificate
cases and Rs. 1.87
lakhs were proposed
to be written off. The
remaining Rs. 5.35
lakhs were stated to
bein the process of
recovery.

' 7,468.25  7,833.09

Scanned with CamScanner




-».'“7 -;—ya‘ - - u “— ‘- — - : — — " -:
AN3NSSC SN ETEC T aodtord = omasss o=
" - : 3 r - : -

given Deiow. Demis o condng === cameeee

prior I 1t Aodl ISRE o —o S '
et i IR L e e il ¥ e T Sl

DEmaTmETL (foouss 1SS

8]
Z
]
4,
1
ﬁi
1
Hy
3
Y
g
Iy
=

(@ NumdE ocess g (D shoes T whish ==
- TEUIENT USSON T T s SEmisher oo
JemEns massn
%) WNumbh=o' t=sss Shgonas ==
2. o= oemant ESSI maios T TS TN

L. Jmoumemuelivoolemsr o aos Foimess R L

1.8, Writs—o T 2nd ra—ission of cdisies oo revese
D=@is o0 amou= wrms oF 30 ramissors
Ppgp—

alionwad during 1335 = Tooises v e Hilowime
JESITTETS &S NOICEED oZmans T

JEnaTImem ETCuEs Agmunt

7. Sonar! omnmsiz-  CEMSSONS I OTOUSE T=STC
Jion R wovEt I TlomeneT
= TR SDnomToaE—-

or m 5L mss

i
1
q

2 Commengs 2pd Wt o o vs=h- 3
TEnsoos e =

{dansnoT) mEmeeEEDE Tom B

o=mobEs wESs

YWIESEIMS 3T U

- -
-~ i

M

Ut

Scanned with CamScanner



15

1.9. g;ltls:w?)n?ting Inspection Reports

ortant irregularities and defects i
gssessmer}t, demand, collection and accciﬁ?]t\ilgg ﬂ:)e;
};tate receipts, noticed during local audit, are intimated
through inspection reports to the departmental officers,
heads of departments and also to Government, where
necessary, with the request to furnish replies thereto
within a month of their receipt. In addition, statements
showing details of audit objections remaining out-
standing for more than six months are sent to Govern-
ment every six months in May and November, so that
these may receive special attention. -

~ (b) Atthe end of September 1985, 2,466 inspec-
tion reports (containing 10,301 audit objections
involving receipts of Rs. 3,784.40 lakhs), issued upto
March 1985 were awaiting settlement, as shown
below. The corresponding figures for the earlier two
years have also been indicated.

Asat the Number of outstanding Revenue
end of ——— involved
September Inspection Audit (In lakhs

Reports Objections of rupees)
1983 2,119 9,636 1,639.50
1984 2,289 0,884 2,486.43
1985 2,466 10,301 3,784.40

Year-wise break-up of the outstandings as at
the end of September 1985 is given below:
Number of outstanding Revenue

Year F °
(_.--———_—.Jk-———-—--ﬁ involve

Inspection Audit (In lakhs

Reports Objections  of rupees)

2,043 8,148 13,66.10

Up t01982-83 985 10,39.38

198
1223- gg 225 1,168 13,78.92
] B L
2,466 10,301 37,84.40
o

Scanned with CamScanner



16

(c) The departments wnth heavy i omstandingsr
are the followmg =P

Depanment ‘ Nature of . Number  Number of  Revenue

receipts - of “Audit “involved

‘ - Reports _Objections - (In lakhs

: i ; s SoSnrh el ~ of rupees)

Revenus and Excise .. 'Land Revenue 554 1,809 - 13;31.00

' * 3 . 'Stamps and - 43% - -726- " = 6.22

 Registration Fees ) S g

_ State Excise 8% 365 _ 6,20.02

Finance | ' .. Sales Tax 374 2,488 1,92.83

: St A L. Entertainment Tax 156. - 328 . 4.31

Commerce and  Transport Taxeson - -~ .266 - 2,630 - 3,54.49

(Transport) ; = Vehicles . e T = R :

' B Taxes on 143 - 483 4,23-27

. _ B TR Passengers. -~ - : SosasIERs =i ,

Forest, Fisheries and Animal - Forest- - - =-335- 1,216 -5 3,97.63
Husbandry (Forest) = | T E

Mining and Geology .. Mining- Receipts 119"~ 346 - 4,54.63

(d) Out of 2,466 reports, issued upto March
1985, in respect of 292 reports containing 1,610
audit objections, even first replies had not been
received -till 30th September 1985. The extent of
delay in respect of rephes m these cases ls_,;Shown =

‘below: _ , ginss : o
Period of delay :  Number ~ Number Revenue
% 1L : ~of of out- involved
Inspection = standing ~ (In lakhs
Reports - Audit - of rupees)
| S Objections
Upto 6 months 34 132 - 306.04
Over 6 months and upto 12 115 416 446.26
months
Over 12 months and upto 65 316 269.47
18 months
Over 18 months and upto 36 186 202.64
24 months '
Over 24 months 42 560 175.35
Total 292 1,610 1,399.76

Scanned with CamScanner



17

CHAPTER 2
SALES TAX

2.1. Results of Audit

A test check of sales tax assessment and. re‘?ur}d
cases and the connected documents of the Commercial
Tax Offices, conducted in audit during the period
from April 1984 to March 13885, revealed ,under—
assessment of tax and losses of revenue, amouniing 10
Rs. 215.83 lakhs in 1,048 cases, which may De

broadly categorised as under:

Numbzr Amount
of {ln lzkhs
casss of rupess)
1. Short levy duz to incorrect compu- 102 50.07
tation of taxable turnover
2. Under-assessments due to appli- 40 4857
cation of incorrect rates of tax . s
3. Irragular grant of exsmption from tax 251 74.89
4. Non-levy of interest 420 - 3406
5. Other cases 235 38.84
Totsl 1,048 21583

Some of the important cases are meniioned in
the succeeding paragraphs.

2.2. Application of incorrect rate: of tax

(i) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1847, on sale
of minerals, tax is leviable atthe rate of 12 per cent
(10 per cent upto 31st March 1982). Under the
Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, on inier-State sales of
goods (other than declared goods) by one registered
dealer to another or to a Government depariment. tax
is leviable at the concessional rate of 4 per cent, if

Scanned with CamScanner



18

such sales are supported by prescribed declarations.
Otherwise, tax is leviable at the rate of 10 per cent
or at the rate leviable on sale of such goods within
the State under the State law, whichever is higher.

In Keonjhar Circle, on inter-State sales of minerals
amounting to Rs. 1713.88 lakhs, made by a dealer
during the year 1982-83, tax was levied at 10 per
cent, instead of at the correct rate of 12 per cent.
Further, on inter-State sales of minerals amounting to
Rs. 286.90 lakhs (not supported by the prescribed
declarations in Form ‘C’) -made by the same dealer
in that year, tax was levied at 10 per cent, instead
of at the rate of 12 per cent (applicable to sale of
such goods inside the State). Application of in-
corfect rate of tax in these cases resulted in under-
assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 40.01 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (December
1984), the department accepted the mistakes and
stated (August 1985) that an additional demand for
Rs. 40.01 lakhs had since been raised and that the
dealer had paid (March 1985) Rs. 10.00 lakhs there-
against. Report on realisation of the balance amount

is awaited (January 1986).

(/i) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, on
sale of dyes and chemicals etc., tax is leviable at the
rate of 12 per cent (10 per cent prior to 1st April

1982).

In Bhubaneswar Circle, the taxable turnover of

a dealer on account of sale of dyes and chemicals
for the year 1982-83 amounting to Rs. 18.74 lakhs
was taxed incorrectly at 10 per cent, instead of at the

correct rate of 12 per cent. The mistake resulted in
tax being levied short by Rs. 0.37 lakh.

Scanned with CamScanner



19

On the mistake being pointed out in audit
(June 1984), the assessing officer reopened the case
(July 1984). Report on rectification is awaited

(January 1986).

(iii) As per Government notification issued in
December 1977, under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,
on sale of goods, which are not specified in any of the
Schedules to the Act, tax is leviable at the general
rate of 7 per cent with effect from 1st January 1978.

On sale of G. I. pipes amounting to Rs. 38.83
lakhs, made during the years 1979-80 to 1982-83
by seven dealers in Puri-I Circle and Cuttack-I Central
Circle, tax was levied at the rate of 4 per cent, which
rate is applicable to sale of declared goods falling under
the category “iron and steel”. However, the various

items which fall under the category “iron and steel”
as specified in Section 14 of the Central Sales Tax

Act, 1956, and the State Government’s notification of
December 1977 do not include “G. | pipes’.
#G. |. pipes” are actually unspecified goods and on
their sale, tax is leviable at the rate of 7 per cent. The
application of the incorrect rate of tax resulted in
tax being levied short by Rs. 1.63 lakhs (including

additional tax).

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1984
and September 1984), the assessing officers reopened
or agreed to reopen the cases. Further reports are

awaited (January 1986).

(iv) By a Government notification issued in August
1978, under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, the rate
of sales tax payable by a dealer on sale of spare
parts of motor vehicles was revised from 12 per cent

to 13 per cent from September 1978.

Scanned with CamScanner



20

On sales of spare parts of motor vehicles
amounting to Rs. 15.23 lakhs, made by a dealer of
Koraput-1l Circle, during the year 1980-81, tax was
levied at 12 per cent, instead of at the revised rate of
13 per cent. The mistake resulted in an under-
assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 0.15 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1984),
the assessing officer raised (July 1984) further demand

for Rs. 0.15 lakh. Report on recovery is awai
(January 1986). " S

_ (v) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, on
inter-State sales of goods (other than declared goods)
by one registered dealer to another registered dealer
or to a Government department, tax is leviable at
the concessional rate of 4 per cent, if such sales are
supported by prescribed declarations. Otherwise, tax
is leviable at the rate of 10 per cent or at the rate
leviable on sale of such goods within the State under
the State law, whichever is higher. Under the Orissa
Sales Tax Act, 1947, with effect from 1st April 1982,
on sale of polythene pipes within the State, tax is
laviable at the rate of 12 per cent.

On inter-State sale of polythene pipes (non-
declared goods), amounting to Rs. 6'44 lakhs, made by
a dealer of Mayurbhanj Circle during the year 1982-83
to a Housing Board (non-Government body) of
another State, tax was levied at 10 per cent, in_stead
of at the higher rate of 12 per cent. The mistake
resulted in tax being levied short by Rs. 0.13 lakh.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit
(March 1985), the assessing officer raised (March
1985), further demand for Rs. 0.13lakh. Report
on recovery is awaited (January 1986).

The above cases were reported to Government
between November 1984 and May 1985; therr

reply is awaited (January 1986).

Scanned with CamScanner



21

2.3. Non-levy of tax -
: P \ : ;

Under the Orissa Sales Tax, 1947, a registered dealer
can purchase without payment of tax, goods, which
are specified In his registration certificate by
furnishing the prescribed declarations to the effect

that the goods would be resold in Orissa. If there-
any  other

after, he utilises those goods for
purpose, the price of the goods so purchased shall be
included in his taxable turnover and he shall be

liable to pay tax thereon.

During the year 1982-83, a registered dealer of
Rourkela-1 Circle purchased, without payment of
of tax, limestone valuing Rs. 33.02 lakhs from another
dealer by furnishing the prescribed declarations.
However, instead of reselling the entire quantity in
Orissa as declared, he sold part of the limestone for
Rs. 22.85 lakhs, inthe course of inter-State trade and
commerce. The assessing officer omitted to include
the purchase price (estimated to be Rs. 20.77 lakhs)

of the limestone SO sold, in the taxable turnover
of the dealer for purposes of levy oftax. The omission
resulted in tax amounting to Rs. 2.49 lakhs not

being realised.

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(April 1984), the assessing officer reopened  the
case. Report on action taken is awaited (January

1986).

The case was repo
1984: their reply is awal

rant of exemption from tax
Act, 1947,
i. e., goods

f finished

rted to Government in August
ted (January 1986).

2.4, Irregular g .
(/) Under the Orissa Sales Tax

purchase or sale of (i) raw materials,
which directly go into the composition O

Scanned with CamScanner




——k‘

-
z2

products, (i) machinery and spare parts thereof
actually required for starting and maintaining @ uni, ’
and (#) packing materials required for packing !
finished products in form as manufactured

by tha unit, when so
desler, who is certifie
a8 & village/cottage’small szale industry, starting
production inside the State on or after 1st August
1930, is exempted from levy of tax, provided that
the Tinished products of such industrial unit are
sold inside Orissa orinthe courss of inter-State trade
Of ©xXDort irom Qrissa.The exemption is allowable for
2 period of five vears from the date of certification
of the unit by the Direstor of Industries, Orissa
orovided the dealer or his authorised agent furnishes
a declaration in the prescribed Form 1-A. Violation
of the conditions of the deagclaration by the dealer
entails payment of tax on such purchases.

During the years 1981 -82 and 1982-83, sales
of raw materials amounting to Rs.15.73 lakhs. made
by ssven dealers in five circles (Cuttack-l East
Cuttack-! West, Cuttack-l Central, Keonjhar and
Puri-l) to certain registered manufacturing dealers
were exempted from levy of tax.The exemptions
allowed were inadmissible forthe following reasons:

(¢) Sales amounting to Rs. 478 lakhs had
been made to registered manufacturing dealers,
who had started production prior to 1st August 1980.

(b) Sales amounting to Rs. 1.85 lakhs had been
made prior to the certification of the units by the
Director of Industries, Orissa.

(¢) Sales amounting to Rs. 8.58 lakhs had been
made on the strength of declarations in which dates
of certification had not been noted.

(d) Sales amounting to Rs. 0.52 lakh were not
Supported by the prescribed declarations.

Scanned with CamScanner



A, T

23

The inadmissible exemptions allowed to ‘the
dealers resulted in tax amounting to Rs. 1.13 lakhs
not being realised.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
April 1984 and March 1985), all the taxing officers,
excepting the taxing officer of Cuttack-1 Central,
either reopened or agreed to reopen the cases
(April 1984, May 1984, December 1984 and March
1985). The taxing officer, Cuitack-I Central, however,
stated (September 1984) that the matter would be
referred to the Commissioner, Commercial Taxes,
Orissa, for clarification.Further reports are awaited

(January 1986).

(/i) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,
purchase of raw materials by a registered dealer for
a new manufacturing unit, which started production
prior to April 1977, is exempted from levy of tax for
five years, provided the finished products are sold
by him within the State of Orissa orinthe course of
inter-State trade or commerce or in the course of
export outside the territory o_f India and he furnishes
a declaration to that effect in the prescribed form,
Violation of this condition makes the dealer liable

to pay tax on such purchase.

(a) In Cuttack-ll Circle, purchases of groundnuts
amounting to about Rs.3.40 lakhs made by a registered
dealer during the years 1979-80 and 1980-81 (upto
December 1980), were exempted from levy of tax,
based on the declaration furnished by him to the
effect that the goods were purchased for use in his
manufacturing unit, which had started production
of groundnut oil from 1st January 1976. The assess-
ment records  of the dealer pertaining to the
Central Sales Tax, however, showed that he had not
produced groundnut oil, but had sent the groundnut

Scanned with CamScanner



24.

er removing the shell from them) outside

n a commission basis. Since the dealer did
he declared purpose,
on the purchase
levied amounted

seeds (aft

the State.o
not utilise the materials fort

he was liable to pay purchase tax
of groundnuts.The purchase tax not

to Rs. Q.1,4 lakh. :

. On this being pointed out in audit  (March
1983), the assessing officer re-opened (March 1983)
the case. Reporton rectification is awaited (January
1986). |
~ (b) In Cuttack Central Circle, a registered
dealer engaged in the manufacture of steel products
from the year 1976, was exempted from payment of
tax on purchases of furnace oil amounting to Rs. 14.02

lakhs made by him during the years 1979-80 and
1980-81. Since furnace oil did not go directly into 4
the composition of steel products, manufactured by !

the dealer, the exemption allowed was irregular and
resulted in tax amounting to Rs. 0.98 lakh not being

realised. ~

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit |
(September 1984), the assessing officer agreed ’
(September 1984) to initiate action for revision of
the assessments. Further report is awaited (January !

1986).

(/i) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956
no taxis leviable on inter-State sale of any' goods'
if those goods are exempted from tax generally
ufnder the sales tax law of the State concerned.A sale
%On%“’?ds W]?u'd not be deemed to be exempted
the Stg)c’y of tax generally under the sales tax law of
of sucheg%%gge{g eg;(elri;; Licnderlthe. State law, the sale
stances or under specifigd é)onn)cliit}gnsﬁpecmed kil

Scanned with CamScanner



25

In assessing three dealers of Bolangir-II (Kanta-
banji) Circle for the years 1979-80, 1980-81 and
1982-83, inter-State sales of oil cakes amounting to
Rs. 10.93 lakhs were exempted from levy of tax.
The exemption allowed was incorrect as, according
to a notification issued by Government in June 1979
under the State Act, sales of oil cakes were not
exempt from levy of tax generally but were exempted
only under specific circumstances, i. e., when such
sales were made for use of oil cakes as feed and
fodder. The exemption allowed to the dealers in
respect of the above inter-State sales was, therefore,
irregular and resulted in tax amounting to Rs. 1.02
lakhs not being realised.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July
1984), the assessing officer stated (July 1984) that
according to the Government notification issued
in June 1979, sale of oil cake was generally tax-free,
as there was no mention of any condition therein.
The contention of the assessing officer is not correct,
as the notification specifies the circumstances in
which alone the sale of oil cake would be exempt from
levy of tax. Further, according 1o a clarification
furnished (September 1980) by the Director of Animal
Husbandry and Veterinary Services, Orissa, only
certain specific varieties of oil cakes are used
as feed and fodder, and not all kinds of oil cakes.

(iv) As per provisions of Article 286 (i) (b) of
the Constitution of India a sale or purchase of goods
which takes place in the course of export of such
goods out of the territory of India is exempt from
levy of sales tax or purchase tax, as the case may be.
Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, as amended
from 1st April 1976, the last sale or purchae of any
goods, preceding the sale or purchase occasioning

{

Scanned with CamScanneF



26

the export of these goods out of the territory of India,
shall also be deemed to be in the course of such
axport, if such last sale or purchase took place after,
and was for the purpose of complying  with, the
agreement or order for or in relation to such export.

_ In Cuttack-1l Circle, a dealer in prawns entered
Into an agreement (on 12th October 1982) with 3
foreign buyer for export of prawns and actually started
making the exports from 23rd October 1982. While
assessing the dealer for the year 1982-83, the assessing
officer exempted exports valuing Rs. 70.45 lakhs from
levy of tax. However, these exports included Rs. 8.83
lakhs worth of prawns, which had been purchased by
the dealer in September 1982 i. e., before entering
into the agreement with the foreign buyer (12th
October 1982). The transactions relating to these
purchases were, therefore, not made in the course of
export and as such, the exemption from levy of tax
thereon was not correct. The incorrect grant of
exemption resulted intax being levied short by Rs. 0.71

lakh (at the rate of 8 per cent).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (June
1984), the assessing officer stated (June 1984) that
prior to the actual execution of the export agreement,
there was an implied agreement between the dealer
and the foreign buyer, which necessitated purchase
of prawns and that there was no sale also prior to such
export and, therefore, the entire purchase was taker;
as in the course of export and exempted from levy o
tax. This reply is not tenable as, under Section 3)
(3) of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, for avalhrig
of the exemption from levy of tax, the exporter shoE[Jhe
first enter into a formal export agreement with by
foreign buyer and only after that, enter into the t;'ansgse
tion with the penultimate seller or purchser, as the ¢

Scanned with CamScanner



27

may be, with a view to fulfilling his commitment with
the foreign buyer. In May 1985, the assessing
officer further intimated that the matter was being
referred to the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes,
Orissa for clarification. Rep@rt on decision taken Is
awaited (January 1986).

(v) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, on
sale of washing soap and detergents, tax is leviable
at the rate of 8 per cent at the point of first sale in the
State from 1stAugust 1981. First point sales by one
registered dealer to another are not exempted from levy
of tax.

In Ganjam-| Circle, on sales of soda ash amounting
to Rs. 3.13 lakhs, made by a registered dealer to other
registered dealers, during the vyear 1982-83, tax
amounting to Rs. 0. 25 lakh was leviable, but was not

levied.

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(September 1984), the assossing officer initiated
(September 1984) action for reviewing the case.
Report on action taken is awaited (January 1986).

(vi) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, sales
made by one registered dealer to another registered
dealer are exempt from levy of tax, provided the
selling dealer furnishes a declaration in the prescribed
Form XXXIV from the purchasing dealer to the effect
that the goods purchased by the later are specifed in
his certificate of registration and are intended for re-

sale by him in Orissa.

In Cuttack-1 (West), a dealer of biscuits, in his
returns for the period from April 1980 to June 1980,
showed his sales turnover as Rs. 3.26 lakhs, and 1
claimed exemption from payment of tax on the entire
turnover as sales to registered dealers, but did not

Scanned with CamScanner.



wr .-

28

furnish the required declarations in support thereof.
The assessing authority allowed the dealer exemption
on the ground that tax had already been paid at the
point of first sale in the State. No tax had actually
been paid at the point of first sale. (Sale of biscuits
becama taxable at the first point of sale only from
1st July 1980). Further, as stated above, the sales
were also not supported by the prescribed declarations.
The exemption allowed was, therefore, not in order
and resulted in tax amounting to Rs. 0.23 lakh not

being realised.

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit in
October 1984, the assessing officer agreed (November
1984) to re-examine the case. Further report Is

awaited (January 1986).

(vii) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947,
on sale of sewing thread, tax is leviable at four per
cent with effect from 1st October 1980. Cotton yarn
is, however, exempt from levy of tax.

On sale of sewing thread amounting to Rs. 2.91
lakhs made by a dealer of Bhubaneswar Circle during
the year 1982-83 tax was not levied on the ground
that sewing thread is the same as cotton Yyarn.
Since a specific rate of tax has been prescribed for
sale of sewing thread, the exemption granted was
incorrect and resulted in tax amounting to Rs. 0.13
lakh (including additional sales tax) not being

realised.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July
1984), the assessing officer re-opened (July 1984)
the case. Report on rectification is awaited (January

1986).

The above cases were reported to Government
between June 1983 and April 1985; their replies aré

awaited (January 1986).

Scanned with CamScannér



29

2.5. Incorrect allowance of concessional rates of
tax

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, on inter-
State sales of goods made by one registered dealer
to another, tax is leviable at a concessional rate of 4
per cent, if such sales are supported by presciibed
declarations in form ‘C’. On inter-State sales not
supported by such declarations, tax in the case of
declared goods is leviable at twice the rate applicable
to sale of such goods inside the State (under the
respective State Act), while in the case of non-
declared goods, it is leviable at the rate of 10 per cent
or the rate applicable to sale of such goods inside the

State whichever is higner.

In Cuttack-1l Circle, a dealer made inter-State
sales of groundnut and groundnut seeds (declared
goods) amounting to Rs. 450 lakhs during the
year 1981-82. On inter-State sales amounting to Rs.
250 lakhs, which were supported by the prescribed
declarations, tax at the concessional rate of 4 per cent
was leviable, but was not levied. On the remaining
sales amounting to Rs. 2.00 lakhs, which were not
supported by the prescribed declaration, tax was
levied but at an incorrect rate of 4 per cent instead of
at 8 per cent. The mistake resulted in tax being levied

short by Rs. 0.18 lakh.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July
1984), the department initiated  (July 1984) the

proceedings 10 reassess the dealer.

e case Wwas reported to Government in
m intimated (September

ember 1984; Government _
‘II\IQOgS) that further demand for Rs. 0.18 lakh had since
been raised against the dealer. Report on recovery
is awaited (January 1986).

Scanned with CamScanner



. 30

2.6. Loss of revenue due to non-initiation of
certificate proceedings

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, amounts
due from a dealer on account of tax, penalty and
interest etc., if not paid within the ‘stipulated date,
shall be recovered from him as arrears . of public
demand. For this purpose, the. assessing authority
is required to issue a. certificate in the prescribed
form to the concerned Tax Recovery Officer, indicat-
ing the amount of tax and other-amounts, if any,
due from the dealer. The Act also - provides that
no such proceedings for recovery of any-amount can
be initiated after the - expiry of —twelve vyears from

the date of assessment. o

In Sambalpur-1 Circle, in 60 .cases involving
demands amounting to  Rs. 0.55 lakh," pertaining to
the assessments made between May 1970 and May
1972, the required certificates were not issued to
the concerned Tax Recovery Officers within twelve
years from the dates of completion of the respective
assessments, -although the dues had remained unpaid.
Consequently, the recovery of Rs. 0-55 lakh became
time barred, resulting in loss of revenue to Government.

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1984),
the assessing officer stated (July 1984) that proposals
were being submitted to Government for write-off
of the dues.  Further report is awaited (January 1986).

The case was reporied to Government in
November 1984: their reply is awaited (January 1986).

2.7. Short levy of tax due to arithmetical
mistakes

(i) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, on
sales of rice or broken rice, tax was leviable at the
rate of 4 per cent from 1st April 1978. Sales tax
so leviable was, however, to be reduced by the

T ——

Scanned with CamS.cannerl



31

amount of pruchase tax, if an '

: nase iax, y, paid on purchase
of paddy from which such rice was obtained. Purchases
of paddy were also taxable at 4 per cent from the

above date.

qu tl?s B?Iang!r-%(_Cirlclz, on sales of 17,532:45
ntals of rice (including broken rice) valuin

Rs. 39-84 lakhs made by a dealer (rice mil)ler) durinéJ
the year 1982-83, sales tax was assessed at Rs. 1-59
lakhs. The paddy equivalent of 17,532-45 quintals
of rice, so sold, worked out to 26,564-32 quintals
(ratio of conversion of paddy into rice being 100:66)
and the purchase tax (at 4 per cent) paid on the
purchase price (Rs. 32.66 lakhs) of the paddy amounted
to Rs. 1-31 lakhs. Although the sales tax (Rs. 1.59
lakhs) payable by the dealer was to be reduced by
Rs. 1.31 lakhs on account of purchase tax paid on
purchase of paddy the assessing officer erroneously
allowed a reduction of Rs. 1.53 lakhs. The mistake
resulted in tax being levied short by Rs. 0-22 lakh.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit
(September 1984), the assessing Officer reopened the
case. Report on action taken is awaited (January 1986).

(i) Under Section 12(4) of the Orissa Sales
Tax Act, 1947, if a registered dealer does not furnish
returns in respect of any period by the prescribed date,

the assessing officer shall, after giving the dealer a
being heard, assess tne

reasonable opportunity of :
dealer to tax in respect of such period to the best
of his judgement.

assessing  officer
for the year 1981 -82
collecting figures 1n
er expenses and sales

Circle, the
ed dealer to tax
t basis after
hases and oth

In Ganjam-I
assessed a register
on best judgemen
respect of his purc

N a7

Scanned with CamScanner



32

to other registered dealers. However, while comput-
ing the dealer’s gross turnover, its total was, by mistake,
struck less by Rs. 1 lakh, resulting in tax being levied
short by Rs. 0-14 lakh (including additional sales tax).

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1984),
the assessing officer rectified the mistake and raised
(June 1984) further demand for Rs. 0-14 lakh.
Report on recovery is awaited (January 1986).

The above cases were reporied to Government
between September 1984 and April 1985; their
reply is awaited (January 1986).

2.8. Escapement of taxable turnover

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, and
the rules made thereunder, if a dealer having furnished
a return, discovers any mistake or omission in his
return, he may file a revised return within three months
from the due date prescribed for filing of the return.

In Keonjhar Circle, a dealer filed revised returns
for the period January 1983 to March 1983, |
showing his taxable turnover for this period as
Rs. 2,26,053, as against the turnover of Rs. 88,614
shown in the original returns. Although a note of
the increase (Rs. 1,37,5639) was kept on record, tax
at the rate of 12 per cent due thereon was omitted
to be levied. The omission resulted in taX being

levied short by Rs. 0-17 lakh.

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(December 1984), the assessing officer agree
(December 1984) to reopen the  case. Further
report is awaited (January 1986).

The case was reported to Government in May
1985; their reply is awaited (January 1985).

3 1
Scanned with CamScanner




33

2.9. Irregular refund of sales tax

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1847, as
amended from 12th August 1983, no claim for
refund of any tax, penalty or interest, paid under the
Act, shall be zllowed in cases where there are orders
for re-assessment, until the re-assessment is finalised.

A dealer of Ganjam-1l Circle was assessed 1o
tax with an additional demand for Rs. 0-19 lakh for
the years 1978-79 and 1979-80. He paid Rs. 0-17
lakh and prsferred an appeal against the order of
assessment. The appellate authority, while setting
aside the assessment, remanded (May 1983) the
case to the assessing authority with directions for
re-assessment of tax. But before re-assessment was
finalised, the dealer preferred a claim for refund of
Rs. 0.17 lakh, paid by him earlier and the same was
allowed (January 1984) by the assessing authority, in
contravention of the provisions of the Act.

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit
(August 1984), the assessing officer stated (August
1984) that he had noted the point for future guidance.

The case was reported to Government in March
1985:; their reply is awaited (January 1986).

2.10. Raising of incorrect demand for tax

Under the provisions of the Orissa Sales Tax Act,
1947, every dealer registered is required to furnish to
the Sales Tax Officer a quarterly or, as the case may be
a monthly return of sales and the tax payable, together
with a treasury challan or a crossed bank draft for
full payment of the admitted tax. The tax so depo-
sited is adjusted against the tax, as finally assessed
for the year and the balance, if any, is demanded.

Scanned with CamScanner



34

In Cuttack-! Central Circle, a dealer filed his
monthly return for August 1981, showing the admi-
tted tax as Rs.13,159 without actually making the
payment of that amount into the treasury or by sending
a bank draft along with the return. While assessing
the dealer for the year 1981-82, the taxing officer by
mistake, took the above amount as having been paid
by the dealer and adjusted the same against the tax
finally assessed for that year. The mistake resulted
in tax being demanded short by Rs. 0.13 lakh.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (March
1985), the assessing officer raised further demand for
Rs.0.13 lakh against the dealer. Report on recovery
of the demanded tax is awaited (January 1986).

The case was reported to Government in July
1985; their reply is awaited (January 1986).

2.11. Non-levy of interest on belated payments
of tax.

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, as amen-
ded from 1st June 1976, and the Central Sales Tax
(Registration and Turnover) Rules, 1957, as amended
from 1st July 1971, if a dealer defaults in making pay-
ment of any amount of tax by the due date specified
in the notice issued to him, he would be liable to pay
interest on the amount due at 18 per cent (6 per cent
prior to 12th August 1983) per annum for the first
three months and at 24 per cent (12 per cent prior to
12th August 1983) per annum thereafter, provided that
no interest would be charged in respect of any amount
remaining unpaid at any time prior to 1st January 1971
under the State Act and prior to 1st July 1971 under
the Central Act.

Scanned with CamScanner



.

35

In 18 Commercial Tax Circles* State sales tax
demands amounting to Rs15.55 lakhs outstanding
on or after 1st January 1971 (in 383 cases) and
Central sales tax demands amounting to Rs. 50.10 lakhs

outstanding on or after 1st July 1971 (in 37 cases) .

were finally settled during the year 1983-84, without
collecting interest on the belated payments. Interest
not levied amounted to Rs. 3.47 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(between April 1984 and March 1985), the assessing
officers agreed (between April 1984 and March 1985)
to raise necessary demands. Reports on action taken
are awaited (January 1986).

The cases were reported to Government (between
August 1984 and July 1985); their replies are awaited
(January 1986).

* Cuttack-l1 East, Rourkela-1}, Koraput-I, 'Ganjam-|,_ Koraput-l!, Cuttaclf-ll.
Dhenkanal, = Sambalpur-I, Sambalpur-1I,  Bolangir-Il, Bolangir-1,  Puri-Il,

Bhubaneswar, Cuttack-l West, Phulbani, Sambalpur-1il, Balasore-ll, Part -

Scanned with CamScanner



36

CHAPTER 3

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS

3.1. Results of Audit

Test audit of the accounts of receipts and refunds
in the offices of the State Transport Authority,
Orissa and other Regional Transport Offices, conducted
during the period from 1st April 1984 to 31st March
1985, revealed under assessments and losses of
revenue amounting to Rs. 79-53 lakhs in 4,491 cases,
which broadly fall” under the following categories:

Number Amount
of (Inlakhs

casss of rupees)
1. Non-levy of motor vehicles tax 634 18.09
2. Short levy of mo*or vehicles tax 2,196 16.12
3. Non-levy of passengers tax 188 16.27
4. Under assessm-nt of passenpgers 27 1.19

tax ¢ nd composition fees

5. Loss of revenue due to other reasons 1,446 27.86
Total 4,491 79.53

— e —— —

_ Some of the important cases are mentioned
in the following paragraphs.

3.2. Non-recovery of passengers tax

(i) Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation
of Passengers) Act, 1969 and the rules made there-
under, an operator of every stage carriage carrying
passengers has to file with the tax officer, a monthly
return of the tax collected and paid, within a period
of fifteen days form the close of the month to which
the return relates. Where no such return is submitted

Scanned with CamScanner



-

37

or the return submitted is found to be incorrect or
incomplete, the tax officer shall determine the tax
due, which shall not exceed the maximum amount of
tax payable, if the vehicle had carried its full comple-
ment of passengers. - Default in the submission of
returns is also treated as an offence, which is punish-
able with fine or with imprisonment or with both.

(a) In respect of a large number of vehicles
belonging to the Orissa State Road Transport Corpora-
tion there was considerable delay in receipt of monthly
returns from the Corporation, or assessment of tax
by the tax officers, as indicated in the table below:—

Region Period upto which  Period upto which Remarks
returns were re- assessements were
cecived from the completed by
corporation the department
M (2) (3) (4)
1. Cuttack (/) Up to February (i) Upto September Returns for the
1984 1983 pericd March 1984

to September 1984
(i) From October (/) From January had not  been

1984 to March 1985 to March  received from the
1985 1985 corporation
2. Dhenkanal (/) Upto September May1984
1984 (Dhenka-
nal unit) ;
(ii) Upto  August May 1984
1984 (Angul
unit)
3. Puri Information not September 1983
available
4. Sambalpur March 1985 December 1984
5. State Transport Information not March 1984
Authority available

The dalay in completion of the assessments
was stated to be due to receipt of incomplete returns
from the Corporation. No action for imposition of
penalties/fines on the Corporation had, however, been
initiated by the department against the Corporation.

Scanned with CamScanner



38

In cases where the assessments had been
completed, recoveries of passengers tax amounting
to Rs. 349-72 lakhs were found to be outstanding
against the Corporation (as on 31st March 1985)
as per details given below:—

SI. Transport Amount Period to which
No. Region outstanding arrears relate
against the
Corporation

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Cuttack 13.98 April 1983 to December
1984

2. Dhenkanal 5.69 April 1982 to March 1985

3. Kalahandi 9.79 April 1982 to February
1985

4. Puri 0.55 April 1977 to September
- 1983

5. Sambalpur 35.73 April 1979 to December
1984

6. State Transport 2,83.98 April 1982 to December

Authority 1984 (provisional)
Total 3,49.72

g

No effective steps had been taken by the depart-
ment to recover the outstanding dues from the
Corporation.

~_(b) Although the operators of 102 vehicles
In six regions (Sundargarh, Ganjam, - Phulbani,
Bolangir, Koraput and Bhawanipatna) did not submit
any return or pay tax pertaining to the period from
April 1982 to November 1984, the assessing officers
did not take any action to assess the tax due or to

Scanned with CamScanner



39

initiate penal proceedings against the operators. The
tax recoverable in these cases amounted to Rs. 14.20
lakhs.

On the omissions being pointed out in audit
(between November 1984 and March 1985), the
taxing officers stated (between November 1984
and March 1985) that action for assessment and
realisation of tax was being initiated.  Further
reports are awaited (January 1986).

(c) A fleet owner of Keonjhar region and an
operator of Baripada region filed passengers tax
returns in respect of four vehicles and one vehicle
respectively for various periods falling between
Octoober 1982 and March 1984 without payment of
the tax collected by them into Government account.
No action was taken by the assessing officers to assess
the tax due in respect of these vehicles or to initiate
penal proceedings against the operators concerned.
The tax leviable in these cases amounted to Rs. 0.94
lakh (Rs. 0-77 lakh 4 Rs. 0.17 lakh).

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(May and June 1984), the taxing officers agreed
(June 1984) to initiate action for assessment and
realisation of the tax. The taxing officer, Keonjhar
also intimated (November 1985) that the assessment
had been completed in July 1984. Report on action
taken by the taxing officer, Baripada is awaited
(November 1985).

(d) In Keonjhar region, 15 stage carriages
were detected plying with passengers for hire,
without any permit, on several occasions during the
period between October 1981 and March 1984,
The operators of these vehicles neither submitted
any passengers tax returns nor paid the passengers

Scanned with CamScanner’



40

tax collected by them. No action was also taken
by the taxing officer to determine and _realise the
:ax due from the operators or to initiate penal
proceedings against them. Passengers tax not levied
in respect of such unauthorised trips only amounted

to Rs. 0.13 lakh.

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(June 1984), the taxing officer stated (June 1984)
that since the Act did not provide for levy of passengers
tax in respect of a vehicle plying without a permit,
the matter would be referred to the State Transport
Authority and that necessary action would be taken
on receipt of clarification in the matter. The conten-
tion of the taxing officer is not corrext, as the Act
provides that in case a public service vehicle is used
withouti permit, the person in whose name such
vehicle is registered or the person having possession
or control thereof is to be treated as the operator
liable to file return and pay tax under the Act.

(ii) During the years 1980-81 to 1984-85, motor
vehicles tax in respect of 680 vehicles belonging to
the Orissa State Road Transport Corporation for
various periods ranging from 1 month to 60 months
in each case, was not recovered by the department
ecailth?ugtl} the vgh:cle;\s wecl;e not covered by any off-r ad

gclarations by the orporati vi
amounted to Rs. 122-34 lgkhgtuon' “Ripinan, leyied

(7ii) Under the Orissa Motor Ve\j [
of P_assenge_rs) Act, 1969, an operatngIe(S)f(Ta;?Jtt;cl)ig
service vehicle may pay, in liey of passengers tax
composition fee at a lump sum rate, fixed by Govern-
ment. For permission to pay fee at the compounded
ra::\ccc_-:‘, an operator is required to apply to the taxing
orficer not less than 15 days before the commence-
ment of the period, for which tax is intended té) be

Scanned with CamScanner



41

compounded, and such application is required to be
accompanied by a receipt evidencing payment of
composition fee, payable in respect of the vehicle.
In the event of failure to comply with these provisions,
the taxing officer is empowered to determine and
demand the tax payable not exceeding the maximum
amount which would have been payable if the
vehicle had carried its full complement of passeagers.

(a) In Sundargarh region, operators of five
public service vehicles, who had been paying
composition fees in lieu of passengers tax, did not
pay such fees for various spells falling between
July 1982 and May 1984. These spells were also
not covered by any intimations regarding temporary
discontinuance of the use of those vehicles. No
action was taken by the taxing officer to determine
and demand the passengers tax payable for such
spells on the basis of full complement of passengers
in respect of these vehicles. The omission resulted
in passengers tax amounting to Rs. 0.87 lakh not being

realised.

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(January 1985) the taxing officer agreed (January
1985) to issue snow cause notices to the concerned
operators and assess the tax. Report on action

taken is awaited (January 1986).

(b) In Bolangir region, an operator of a public
service vehichle applied for permissionto pay fee at
compounded rates for the first quarter of the year
1983-84 on 30th March 1983 without payment of
composition fees for one month (June 1983). For
the second and third quarters of the year 1983-84
he did not apply for permission to pay fee at the
compounded rates, but paid fees at those rates for
the months of July, Septenber and October 1983

Scanned with CamScanner ~



L a

;..:_ —

e L A e

e e

mmr——— e

42

only. The tax at compounded rate for the months
of June and August 1983 was, however, paid subse-
quently in June 1985. In respect of the fourth
quarter of the vyear 1983-84 the operator applied
for permission to pay fee at the compounding rates
but paid passengerts tax at the normal rate for two
months, without making payment for the third month
(March -1984). The months for which tax was not
paid by him were not covered by any intimation
regarding temporary discontinuance of the vehicle
by the operator. No action was -taken by the taxing
officer to determine and demand passengers tax
payable for the months of June and August 1983
(for balance of tax) and November, December 1983

and March 1984 (for which no tax had been paid)
on the basis of full complement of passengers in
respect of that vehicle. The omissions resulted in
non-realisation of passengers tax amounting to
Rs. 13,400. No action had also been taken by the
taxing officer to ‘initiate penal proceeding against
the operator. = B = » ‘

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1985)
the taxing officer stated (March and July 1885) that
the operator was being served with a notice to pay
the balance passengers tax. Report on recovery is
awaited (January 19856).

The above cases were reported to Government
between November 1984 and - November 1985; their
reply is awaited (January 1986).

3.3. Non-realisation of tax in respect of vehicles
violating off-road declarations

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975, tax shall be levied on every motor vehicle used
or kept for use in the State. No tax is payable on a
vehicle, which is not intended to be used for any period,

Scanned with CamScanner



43

if prior intimation of ‘such non-use is given to the
taxing officer on or before the date of expiry of the period
for which tax has been paid, specifying inter ajia the
period of non-use and the place where the motor
vehicle is to be kept during such period. If, at any
time, during the period covered by suchintimation,
the motor vehicle is found to be plying on the road,
or is not found at the declared place, it shall be deemed
to have been used throughout the said period and, in
such cases, the owner of the vehicle becomes liable
to pay tax for the entire period for which it was
declared off-road and also to pay such penalty as may
be imposed by the taxing officer.

(/) In five regions (Cuttack, Balasore, Kalahandi,
Puri and Keonjhar), 114 motor vehicles, which had
been declared off-road for various periods between
August 1981 and March 1984, were detegted by the
Enforcement staff as plying on the road during such
off-road periods. In another region (Cuttack) 27
vehicles, declared off-road between July 1983 and
August 1984, were not found at the declared places
during the period covered by the off-road declarations.
No action was taken by the taxing officers against these
vehicles for violation of the provisions of the Act. The
tax leviable on these vehicles for the above periods

amounted to Rs. 11.52 lakhs.

On these lapses being pointed out in audit
(between December 1983 and March 1985), allthe
taxing officers agreed (between December 1983 and
March 1985) to realise the tax from the vehicle owners.
Reports on realisation are awaited (January 1986).

(/i) In respect of 83 vehicles of seven regions
(Bargarh, Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, Rourkela, Sundargarh,
Bolangir and Kalahandi), tax for verious periods betwe_en
January 1980 and December 1984 had not been levied

Scanned with CamScanner

!



- IR 1 2.5 .

44

and realised, even though tax for the earlier and later
periods had been collected. The intervening periods,
for which tax was not collected, were neither covered
by exemptions from payment of tax on account of
temporary discontinuance of the use of the vehicles,
nor by intimations of payment of tax in any other region.
The tax involved amounted to Rs. 1.53 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out In audit
(between April 1984 and March 1985), the taxing
officers of four regions (Mayurbhanj, Sundargarh,
Bolangir and Kalahandi) agreed (between June 1984
and March 1985) to issue demand notices for realisa-
tion of the tax. The taxing officers of other three
regions (Bargarh, Keonjhar and Rourkela) stated (May,
June and December 1984) that action would be taken

after verification of records. Further reports are
awaited (January 1986).

The above cases were reported to Government
between September 1984 and July 1985; their reply
is awaited (January 1986).

3.4. Short collection of tax on vehicles plying

under the National and Zonal Permit
Schemes

Under the National Permit Scheme and the Zonal
Permit Schemes, on a public carrier goods vehicle,
which is registered in another State or Union Territory
and is authorised to ply in the State of Orissa, tax is
leviable at the rate of Rs. 1,000 per annum. At the
option of the operator, the payment of the tax can be
made intwo equalinstalments, the first instalment
payable by 15th March and the second by 15th
Septemt_)er. The tax is collected by the State Transport
Authorities of the home States concerned and is remitted

to the State Transport Authorities, Orissa by means
of demand drafts.

—

Scanned with CamScanner



45

_ Tax in respect of 736 vehicles, permitted to ply
in Orissa during 1983-84 under the National Permit
Scheme (401 vehicles) and Zonal Permit Schemes
(335 vehicles) had been realised for part of the year,
instead of for the fuil year for which the vehicles were

permitted to ply. Thetax récovered short amounted
to Rs. 3.68 lakhs. : :

On the short collection being pointed out in audit
(between August 1984 and September 1984), the
State Transport Authority, Orissa stated (September
1984) thatin respect of vehicles plying under the
National Permit Scheme, the authorities of the con-
cerned home States had since been requested to realise
and remit the tax and that similar action would be taken
for realisation of balance tax in respect of vehicles
plying under the Zonal Permit Schemes. Report on
realisation of tax is awaited (January 1986).

The matter was reportéd to Government in
December 1984: their reply is awaited (January 1986).

3.5. Short realisation of tax on vehicles used
for the purposes other than those for
which these were registered

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975, different rates of taxes have been prescribed for
different classes of motor vehicles based on their makes
and models and the purposes for which they are used.
Rates of tax prescribed for motor vehicles, which are
used for conveyance of passengers for hire (Class 4
of the Schedule to the Act), are higher than those
applicable to motor vehicles which are not used for the
above purpose (Class 6 of the Schedule to the Act).
The Act also prescribes that when any motor vehicle,
in respect of which tax for any period has been paid
as per the registration, is proposed to be used, during
such period, in a manner for which higher rate of tax
is payable, the owner of the vehicle shall be liable to

Scanned with CamScanner



46

pay additional tax equal to the difference between

the tax already paid andthe tax which is payable on

account of change of user.
In four regions (Balasore, Bargarh, Cuttack and

Phulbani), 86 motor vehicles (Trekkers etc.), regis- |
tered as Class 6 Vehicles, were detected by the Enforce- |

ment staff as carrying passengers for hire unauthori-

sedly between April 1982 and September 1984.
No action was, however, taken by the taxing officers
to assess these vehicles as Class 4 vehicles (plying
for conveyance of passengers for hire) and to demand |
the additional ‘tax recoverable for the same.
Additional tax not realised amounted to Rs. 2.21 lakhs.

Onthe omission being pointed out in audit
(between December 1983 and October 1984), two
taxing officers (Cuttack and  Phulbani) agreed
(September and October 1984) to take action for,
realisation of the differential tax. The taxing officer,
Balasore stated (February 1984) that he would review
the cases andthe taxing officer (Bargarh) staied
(April 1984) that since the cases as per the check
reports had been otherwise disposed of, necessary’
action would be taken on receipt of a clarification from
the State Transport Authority as to whether these
cases could be reopened by him. Further reports
are awaited (January 1986).

The cases were reported to Government between
September 1984 and February 1985; their reply 1S
awaited (January 1986).

3.6. Under-assessment of motor vehicles taX
in respect of stage carriages plying
without permits

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975, tax in respect of a stage carriage is leviable on the
basis of number of passengers (including standingd

(M) —~ P~ — P e AN o e ek

pgiion B NG

Scanned with CamScanner



[ &)

ek W N

N

47

passengers), which the vehicle is authorised to carry,
and the distance it covers in a day as per the permit.
If any such vehicle is found to be plying without a
permit, the tax payable is to be determined on the basis
of the maximum number of passengers, which the
vehicle would have been permitted to carry, reckoning
the distance covered by it each day, as exceeding 320

kilometres, for which the highest rate of tax is
applicable.

In seven regions (Balasore, Mayurbhanj, Dhe-
nkanal, Cuttack, Ganjam, Sundargarh and Puri)
140 stage carriages were detected plying without any
permit during various pariods between May 1980
and June 1984, but tax in respect of those vehicles
was not assessed and collected at the rates prescribed
in respect of such vehicles. The omission resulted in
short collection of tax by Rs. 1.86 lakhs.

On the omissions being pointed out in audit (be-
tween February 1984 and February 1985), the taxing
officer, Balasore stated (February 1984) that‘*cases
would be reviewed. The taxing officers of
all other regions agreed (between June 1984 and
February 1985) to take action for realisation of the

balance amounts of tax. Further reports are awaited
(January 1986).

The cases were reported to Government between
October 1984 and June 1985; their reply is awaited
(January 1986).

3.7. Short collection of tax on vehicles of other
States plying temporarily in Orissa
According to a notification dated 1st October
1975, issued under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation
Act, 1975, temporary tax tokens may be issued in
respect of transport vehicles of other States plying
temporarily in the State of Orissa on payment of tax at

Scanned with CamScanner



48

The rates of quarterly tax in respect
d goods vehicles were revised

January 1982 respectively,

prescribed rates.
of contract carriages an

from 1st July 1981 and 1st
As per the procedure prescribed (September 1967),

such tax should be paid by the vehicle owner in cash or
by bank draft to the licensing authority of the home
State, who, in turn, is to remit it to the State Transport
Authority, Orissa. The latter is to check the correctness

of the remittance received and account for it.

In respect of 727 goods vehicles and 20 contract
carriages of other States, which were permitted to ply
temporarily in Orissa for various periods during January
1982 to April 1984 and March 1983 to July 1983
respectively, tax was realised (and remitted to the
Orissa State) by the licensing authorities of the home
States at the pre-revised lower rates, resulting in short
realisation of tax by Rs. 1.14 lakhs (Rs. 0.74 lakhin

the case of goods vehicles and Rs. 0.40 lakh in res-
pect of contract carriages). The State Transport Autho-

rity, Orissa also did not take any action to demand the
differential amougt of tax from the vehicle-owners
through the licensing authorities of the home States

concerned.

‘ On the short realisation of tax being pointed out
In audit (September 1984), the State Transport Autho-
rity, Orissa stated (September 1984) that the matter
would be taken up with the concerned authorities for
reahsatlon_ of the balance amount of tax. Report on
recovery Is awaited (January 1986).

The matter was reported to Government in '
December 1984; their reply is awaited (January 1986).

Scanned with CamScanner



v

49

3.8. Issue of tax tokens without realisation
of arrears of tax

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975, tax tokens are to be issued only when all arrear
taxes and penalties are paid along with the tax for
the current period. Where the tax for any petriod
has not been paid and continues to remain unpaid
for a period of 15 days from the due date of payment,
the taxing officer may in respect of such vehicles,
impose penalty at the rate prescribed in the Act.

In five regions (Dhenkanal, Ganjam, Kalahandi,
Mayurbhanj and Sundargarh) tax tokens in respect
of 68 vehicles had been issued (between May 1984
and March 1985) without realising the arrear taxes
amounting to Rs. 1.30 lakhs relating to various periods
falling between April 1981 and June 1984. No
action had also been taken to invoke the penal
provisions of the Act for non-payment of tax.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
May 1984 and March 1985), the taxing officer of
oneregion (Ganjam) issued (December 1984) demand
notices and the taxing officers of other four regions
agreed (between June 1984 and March 1985) to
initiate action for realisation of the arrear dues.
Further reports are awaited (January 1986).

The cases were reported to Government between
October 1984 and July 1985; their reply is awaited
(January 1986).

3.9. Short collection of tax in respect of stage
carriages

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975, the tax payable in respect of a stage carriage
is to be determined on the basis of number of

Scanned with CamScanner



T T

50

passengers (including standing passengers), which
the vehicle is permitted to carry and the total distance
It covers in a day as per the permit.

_In seven regions (Balasore, Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar
Ganjam, Sundargarh, Puri and Kalahandi), in respect
of 90 stage carriages tax for various periods between
October 1981 and March 1985 was computed wrongly
due. to adoption of incorrect seating or standing ca-
pacity or distance permitted to be covered by the
vehicles in a day or application of incorrect rates
of tax. The mistakes resulted in short collection
of tax amounting to Rs. 0.97 lakh.

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit
(between January 1984 and March 1985), the taxing
officers of Keonjhar and Ganjam regions issued
(June and December 1984) demand notices for
recovery of the amount due. The taxing officers
of Sundargarh, Puri and Kalahandi regions also
agreed (January, February and March 1985) to
initiate action for realisation of the differential tax.
The taxing officers of Balasore and Mayurbhani
regions, however, stated (February and June 1984)
that the cases would be reviewed. Further reports
are awaited (January 1986).

The cases were reported to Government between
October 1984 and July 1985; their reply is awaited
(January 1986).

3.10. Non-levy of tax in respect of standing
passengers

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles_ Taxation
Act, 1975, read with the Orissa Motor Vel_ucles Rules,
1940, passengers may be carried standing on the

Scanned with CamScanner



51

deck of any public service vehicle. The taxing
authority should examine the vehicle and fix the
number of standces permitted to be carried and levy
tax in repsect of the standees as per the rates
prescribed in the taxation schedule.

In five regions  (Phulbani, Ganjam, Rourkela,
Puri and Kalahandi), the taxing authorities fixed
standing capacity in respect of 42 vehicles, but
did not assess and realise tax in respect of the
standing passengers for the period from January
1982 to March 1985. Tax not realised amounted to
Rs. 0-60 lakh.

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(between October 1984 and March 1985), the taxing
officers agreed (between October 1984 and March
1985) to initiate action for realisation of the tax due.
Reports on recoveries are awaited (January 1986).

The cases were reported to Government between
January 1985 and July 1985; their reply is awaited
(January 1986).

311. Non-levy of interest on belated payments
of passengers tax

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation
of passengers) Act, 1969, as amended from 1st
September 1983, if an operator of a taxable vehicle
fails to pay the whole or any part of the tax payable
by him within the prescribed date, he shall be liable
to pay interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum on
the amount of tax in default from the date following

the date prescribed for payment of tax.

In Kalahandi region the passengers tax (Rs. 8-53
lakhs) in respect of 99 Vehicles pertaining to the
period 1980-81 10 1982-83, which was payable

Scanned with CamScanner



’ﬁ
52

before September 1983, was actually paid by the
operators on 19th March 1984. For belated payment
of tax, interest amounting to Rs. 0-56 lakh was charg-
eable from the operators, but was not charged.

. On the non-levy of interest being pointed out
in audit (March 1985), the taxing officer stated
(March 1985) that steps would be taken to recover
the interest, after verification. Report on action
taken is awaited (Janury 1986).

The case was reported to Government in June
1985; their reply is awaited (January 1986).

3.12. Evasion of motor vehicles tax

According to the provisions of the Orissa Motor
Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, there shall be levied
on every motor vehicle used or kept for use within
the State, a tax at the rate specified in the Schedule
to the Act, exceptfor the period covered by non-
use (off-road) declaration. Where tax for any period
in respect of a vehicle has not been paid and con-
tinues to remain unpaid for a period of fifteen days
from the due date of payment, the taxing officer may,
in respect of such vehicle impose a penalty equal
to the amount of quarterly tax for the first quarter
and at twice the amount of quarterly tax for every
subsequent quarter, as may be comprised within the
said period. Further, using a motor vehicle or keep-
ing it for use without payment of tax is an offence
for which the operator shall, on conviction, be puni-
shable with fine not exceeding, for the first offence.
twice and, for every subsequent offence, four times
the amount of annual tax payable for the vehicle,
in respect of which the offence is committed.

i



An operator of &vehicle, which ws {;
a coniract camage on 16th June "982 in h
region, paid motor vehicies 1ax for the periocds from
16th 10 30th Junes 1882 and 16th July o 1st
October 1982. He did not pay izx for

7
H"
{(n
(tﬂ
13
M
A
mn
W

o
m
O

(

cak“ :4‘ h:-’- 1 ke
A1)
b |

[
E.:T‘
op D
’(\:
E\
(7]

()

from 1ist June to 15th June 1882, ist July 0 15th
July 1882 and 1st November 1882 1o 30th Juns
1884. During thess periods the vehicie was not
off the road, asif was deteciad by the Enforcement sian
as plying on road without permit during November
1982 ic Sepiember 1883. The department &lso

did not take any action o recover tax for these
periods or to impose psnalty on the operaior 107
non-payment of iax. The fatlure resuhied i
realisation of 1iax smounting to Rs. 0.-533 lakh.
Penalty and fine up to Rs. 1-13lakhs an i Rs. 0-60
lakh respectively could aisoc be recover ered from him.

On this bei ns pointed out in audit {June 1984)
the Laxmg oficer issued (June 1984) a demand
notice for Rs. 1.-58 lakhs {12x: Rs. 0-23 lzkh an
penalty Rs. 1-05 lakhs). Furthar report is awalsd
(January 1986).

The matter was reporied to Government
(November 1284); their reply is awaited{January 1988).

3.13. Short realisation of composition fee

Under the Crissa ‘\.4 tar vehicles {Taxation
of pa:squers) Act, 1968, operator of public
service vehicle may, with d.., pama:\?zm of thes
taxing ofiicer, pav comno.,m._r. fee In lisu of passenger

t5x. L,ovemmem notified n  November 1975 'nhat
fee in respect of ordinary siage carriage would be
payable on the daily permitted distance st the rate
of Rs. 1.85 per passenger per vsar Def Kilomste.
This rate was ennaqcﬂd (Qﬂpt._.n::u——f 1881) to Rs. 2-62

with efect from 1st October 13871.

Scanned with CamScanner

ul



54

In Sundargarh region, composition fee in respect
of eleven vehicles for various periods between
August 1982 and December 1984 was assessed
incorrectly, resulting in short recovery of fee by

Rs. 0.18 lakh.

On the short recovery being pointed out in
audit (January 1985), thec taxing officer stated
(January 1985) that notices were being issued to the
concerned operators for payment of the balance
amount of fee. Report on recovery is awaited

(January 1986).

The case was reported to Government in April
1985; their reply is awaited (January 1986).

3.14. Short levy of motor vehicles tax

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1975, tax payable in respect of stage carriages is to
be determined on the basis of permitted seating capa-
city and the total distance permitted to be covered by
the vehicles in aday. Accordingto the clarifications/
instructions issued by the State Transport Authority
in October 1974 (/) route-wise operation of each
vehicle should be indicated in the permits issued to
vehicle operators and (/i) if a fleet operator opted
to pay tax on the basis of longest distance for all
his vehicles, he would be at liberty to change his
vehicles from one route to other as per his convenience.
Further, where a motor vehicle plied without a permit,
the distance covered for purposes of levy of tax shall
be reckoned as exceeding 320 Kms. per day. The
plying of vehicle without a valid permit is also an
offence under the Motor Vehicles Act, 19309.

_ However, 546 regular stage carriage permits
Issued to the Orissa State Road Transport Corporation,
showed only the total number of vehicles covered by

Scanned with CamScanner



55

each permit without indicating the registration numbers
of the vehicles. Route-wise particulars yegarding
operation of the vehicles and the distances to be
covered by each of them had also not been indicated
inthe permits. The vehicles were used on any
route at the convenience of the Corporation, irrespective
of the distance involved. In 2,022 other cases, where
temporary permits had been granted to vehicles of the
Corporation during the period from April 1980 to
March 1985, although registration numbers - of the
vehicles had been shown in the permits, a test check
in audit revealed that in many cases the vehicles were
actually used by the Corporation on routes other
than those on which they were permitted to ply.
The Corporation thus used the vehicles in violation
of the permit conditions = as prescribed in the -Act
and was, therefore, liable to pay tax at the maximum
rate prescrlbed therein in respect of the permits
issued to it. However, the Corporation paid (and
the department accepted) tax at normal lower rates,
resulting in tax being realised short by Rs.48.90 lakhs.

The matter was' reported to the department and
Government in October 1985; their replies are awalted
(January 1986).

Scanned with CamScanner

e



56

CHAPTER 4

LAND REVENUE

4.1. Results of Audit

A test check of assessment and collection of
land revenue, conducted in audit during the period
from April 1984 to March 1985, revealed non-assess-
ment or under-assessment and non-realisation  of
revenue amounting to Rs. 534.54 lakhs in 1,225 cases,
which may be broadly categorised as under.—

Number Amount
of cases (In lakhs
ST : of rupees)
1. Non-realisation of premium and rent 91 12.32
on conversion of agricultural lands
2. Non-collecton of premium and rent 70 371.10
etc. for lands occupied by local
bodies/Government  undertakings/
private parties and individuals
3. Non-assessment/short assessment/ 630 ' 36.38
delay in assessment of land revenue
ani cess
4. Non-assessment or short assessment 72 16.77
of water rates
5. Non-lease/irregular lease of sajrat or 126 2.01
other miscellaneous revenue
6. Non-lease/non-realisation of revenue =~ 171 3.79
from surplus Govarnment lands
7. Other cases 65 9217
Total 1,225 534.54

Some o_f the important cases are mentioned in
the following paragraphs.

Scanned with CamScanner



57

4.2. Non-settlement of lease

According to Government orders issued In
October 1961, May 1963 and February 1966, Govern-
ment land can be leased out to local bodies, public
underiakings., etc., on payment of premium fixed on
the basis of market value p/us annual ground rent at
the rate of one per cent of the market value. Interest
at ihe rate of six per cent per annum is also chargeable
on belated payments of Government dues.

In Panposh Tahasil, advance  possession of
Government land admeasuring 52.16 acres was given
to the Orissa State Elactricity Board in June 1975
for construction of a 220/132 K. V. sub-station in
Tarkera and Raghunathpalli villages under the
Rourkela Civil Township. Although the Board had
applied for lease of the said land In November 1976
and the Tahasildar had recommended the grant of
lease in October 1 982 the lease had not been sanction-
ad by the department till August 1984, Based on the
rate recommended by the Tahasildar, the dues reco-
verable from the Board amounted 10 Rs. 311.75 lakhs
(Premium Rs. 188.14 lakhs, ground rent Rs. 16.93 lakhs
and interest Rs. 106.68 lakhs) upto March 1984 alone.

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1984),
the Tahasildar stated (August 1984) that steps would
be taken to realise the dues after sanction of the lease.

Further report is awaited (January 1986).

The case was reported 10 Government in December
1984 their reply is awaited (January 1986).

4.3. Non-recovery of premium and other dues
from the Orissa Cashew Development
Corporation _ ‘
According 10 Government .orders issued In
January 1980 (in partial modification of the approved
lease principles issued in 1961) Government waste
land would be leased out in favour of the Orissa

Scanned with CamScanner



58

Cashew Development Corporation (a Government
Company) for cashew plantations on payment of
premium and rent and the Corporation would alsg
execute a lease deed in the prescribedform. With
a view to obviating the procedural delays in deter-
mining the market value of the land through the
normal processes, Government, intheir order dated
11th March 1980, fixed the market value at Rs. 250
per acre of land (irrespective of its location) and
ground rent at 1 per cent of the market value for
the first five years, at 7 per crent for the next five years
and at 14 per cent for the next 10 years. The rate of
ground rent beyond that period was to be in conso-
nance with the laws for the time being in force.

In three Tahsils (Ranpur in Puri district, Sukinda
in Cuttack district and Kamakhyanagar in Dhenkanal
district), the respective Collectors sanctioned (between
March 1980 and June 1983) lease of land, aggregating
8201.14 acres, to the Corporation subject to payment
of premium amounting to Rs. 20.50 lakhs and cost
ofthe trees (on the allotted land) amounting to
Rs.0.66 lakh. The Corporation was given possession
of the land between June 1981 and June 1983. No
lease agreement was, however, executed with the
Corporation, nor did the Corporation pay the premium,
ground rent or cost of trees, till the date of audit
(November 1984). "The amount due from the Corpo-
ration upto 31st March 1984 alone amounted to
Rs. 23.85 lakhs (premium:Rs. 20.50 lakhs; cost of
trees : Rs. 0.66 lakh; annual ground rent : Rs. 0.36
lakh and interest:Rs. 2.33 lakhs).

On this being pointed outin audit (December
1983, April and November 1984), the Tahasildars
stated (between December 1983 and November 1984)
that the Corporation was being requested to make the
payments. Reports on realisation are  awaited

(January 1986)..

Scanned with CamScanner



59

The matter was reported to Government (between
July 1984 and February 1985); their reply is awaited
(January 1986).
4.4. Non-recovery of premium and rent for
conversion of agricultural lands
Under the Orissa Land Reforms  Act, 1960,
where a raiyat’ uses agricultural land for any non-
agricultural purpose, without prior permission of the
competent authority, he is liable to eviction. However,
as per Government orders issued in December 1970,
such land, on the request of the rasyat, can be resett-
led with him, on non-agricultural lease basis, (/) on
| payment of premium equal to two-thirds of the amount
| of increment in value of the land, arising out of the
| commercial or industnal use, and (/) on refixation of
the rent at one per cent of the market value of the
non-agricultural holding. If the raiyat does not
apply forfresh settlement within a period of three
months from the date of the notice to him in this
behalf, the land can be settled with another person
on non-agricultural lease basis.

In six tahasils (Cuttack Sadar, Kakatpur, Sohela,

Tihidi, Kodinga and Bhanjanagar in the districts of
Cuttack, Puri, Sambalpur, Balasore, Koraput and Ganjam
respectively), although in 24 cases, agricultural lands
admeasuring 26.933 acres were converted and used for

| commercial purposes by establishing hotels, cinema
| halls, rice mills, saw mills etc., thereon between
| 1965 and 1983, no action was taken by the depart-
| ment either to evict the raiyats or to resettle the lands
with them or other parties in accordance with the
aforesaid Government orders. The premium realisable
on resettlement of the lands amounted to Rs. 6.18
lakhs (based on the market value of lands as reported
by the Tahasildars). Rent (Rs. 0.78 lakh) chargeable
upto March 1984 had also not been demanded.

*“Raiyat” means a person who holds land for purposes of agriculture

Scanned with CamScanner



60

-~ On the “omissions being pointed out in audit
(between April - 1984 and September 1984), the
Tahasildars agreed (April 1984 to September 1984)
to -initiate- action in the matter. Further report is

awaited (January 1986). -

=T h_e’,—cyés;es were reporied o Government between
July 1984 and February 1985; their reply is awaited
(January 1986). , . -

4.5. Non-assessment or short assessment of

7 ‘compulsory basic water rate '

~ Under the Orissa lrrigation = Act, 1859 and the
rules made thereunder, . compulsory ~basic water rate
at the prescribed rate is leviable on the lands coming
within the_ culturable command area of an ifrigation
work for irrigation of staple cereal crop (khariff paddy
harvested between October and January) whether water
is used for irrigation or not. The cuiturable command
area, as certified by the Engineer-in-Charge, is verified
by the Revenue Officer (Tahasildar) according to the
prescribed procedure and the demand for water
rate is raised on the basis of assessment rolls prepared
after such verification. According to  Government
orders, issued in August 1966, water rates in respect
of minor irrigation projects should be charged from
the year in which the assessment is finalised and,
as such, no arrears can be demanded where there is
delay in finalising the assessment. The irrigation
works are divided into  four classes (viz. Class |, Il
I1l and IV) on the basis of guaranteed depth and period
of water supply. The water rates prescribed for
Classes I, II, 1lI and IV irrigation works were Rs. 8,
Rs. 6, Rs. 4 and Rs. 2 per acre of land up to 1980-81
and Rs. 16, Rs. 12, Rs. 8 and Rs. 4 per acre from
1981-82 respectively. In case of new irrigation
projects, no water-rate is, however, chargeable for
the first year of supply of water, whereas 50 per cent

Scanned with CamScanner



61

and 15 per cent of the prescribed rates is chargeable
for the second and third years respectively and full
rate is chargeable from the fourth year onwards.

: (7) In four Tahasils (Khandpara, Nilgiri, Bhan-
janagar and Titlagarh), out of 9812-740 acres of
land falling within the culturable command area of
14 minor irrigation projects (three Class |, seven Class
lil and four Class 1V projects), which had started
supplying water for irrigation three to eighteen years
back, assessments of water rate in respect of 6746.570
acres had not been made upto the end of March
1984. As no arrears of water rate in respect of such
land could be demanded up to 1983-84, revenue
amounting to Rs. 2 lakhs was lost to Government.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
 May 1984 and December 1984), the Tahasildars,
Bhanjanagar and Titlagarh stated (September and
December 1984) that the assessments were in progress.
The Tahasildars, Khandpara and Nilgiri stated (May
and July 1984) that the assessments would be done
early. Further reports are awaited (January 1986).

(ii) In Cuttack Tahasil, out of the certified ayacut
(culturable command area) of 20,363.5b4  acres,
irrigated by the Mahanadi canal system (a Class |
irrigation work), 17,145.75 acres were declared by the
Tahasildar as assessable to wvater rate, excluding an
area of 3,217.79 acres which was stated to be upflt
for irrigation. However, the final demand collection
and balance statement of the Tahasil showed that
actual assessment of water rate had been made In

104-44 acres during the year 1982-83
respect of 12 during the year 1983-84.

34-48 acres 98
'?'?1(38, 912)121 .31 acres and 6,011-27 acres of |rr|gateg
land remained unassessed for the years 1982-8
and 1983-84 respectively, resulting In non-realisation
of water rates amounting to Rs. 2.41 lakhs.

Scanned with CamScanner



62

~ On the short assessment being pointed out in
audit (April 1984), the Tahasildar stated (April 1984)
that the concerned Revenue Inspectors to whom
the demand statement was sent after assessment,
omitted to include it in their respective circle accounts
and - collect the amount. The reply is not correct
as the demand was also not incorporated in the
Tahasil Demand Register.

The cases were reporied to Government in
July and December 1984; their reply is awaited
(January 1986).

4.6. Loss of revenue due to Non-changing of
classification of lands

Under the Orissa Survey and Settlement Rules,
1962, the Tahasildar is empowered to order changes
in the record-of-rights on various grounds by initiat-
ing suo motu proceedings. As per provisions of the
Orissa Mutation Manual, he is authorised to take
suo motu action for changing the record of rights
through mutation proceedings, when there is change
in the classification of land.

With effect from the year 1976-77, 13,844.521
acres of land in Banpur Tahasil (District Puri), which
had no irrigation facilities earlier, were assessed to
compulsory  basic water rate consequent on supply
of water from a class-1 irrigation project (Salia Dam
project) from 1973. Therefore, the classification of
these lands, as recorded in the record-of-rights
(published after completion of rent settlement in
1962), needed to be changed and rent refixed at @
higher rate prescribed for irtigated lands (Sarad
Dofasal-1) of the Tahasil by initiating suo motu mutation
proceedings. The rentin respect of ‘Sarad Dofasal-I’
(irrigated lands) was Rs. 6:66 per acre per annum,
as against the average rent of Rs. 5:90 per acre per

Scanned with CamScanner



ﬁ

63

annum in respect of the non-irrigated lands. But
due to non-initiation of any svo motu proceedings for
changing classification of the lands. neither the
re_cord—of—nghts was corrected nor was the rent at the
higher rate assessed and collected. This resulted in
short realisation of revenue amounting to Rs. 0.45
lakh (rent Rs. 0-11 lakh and cess Rs. 0.34 lakh) for
the period 1976-77 to 1982-83.

On th_is being pointed outin audit (January 1984)
the Tahasildar agreed (January 1984) to examine
ghgesgw)atter. Further development is awaited (January

The matter was reported to Government in
July 1984; their reply is awaited (January 1986).

4.7. Short recovery of Premium

(/) According to the Government orders issued
during March 1978, Government land can be tempoO-
rarily leased out 10 commercial departments and public
undertakings on payment of premium equal to ten
times the amount of the annual rental. The annual
rent chargeable is one per cent of the market value

of land.

In Daspalla tahasil (Puri district), Government
land admeasuring. 10.57 acres was leased out (March
1983) by the Tahasildar to the Orissa Forest Corpora-
tion Limited (a Governmeni company) for the years
1982-83 and 1983-84 on payment of annual premium
of Rs. 1585'50. The premium was nol correctly
fixed as the market value of land, as fixed by the
Revenue Divisional Commissioner, amounted O
Rs. 15,000 per acre and, based on that rate. the annual
premium recoverable worl;ed m|1_t tgon Rfsplsnﬁai
The mistake resulted in short reslisation Of |
by Rs. 0>29 lakh for the years 1982-83 and 1983-84.

Scanned with CamScanner



.64

On this being pointed out in audit (June1984)
the Tahasildar agreed (June 1984) to examine the
matter. Report on examination is awaited (January
1986). w
(i) As per the Orissa Prevention of Lapg
Encroachment Act, 1972, the Tahasildar is empowered
to settle unobjectionable encroached lands with
landless persons. According to the principles approved
by Government in 1961 and amended in September
1970, for settlement of homestead lands in semi-
urban and rapidly developing areas, house sites upto
the extent of four cents will be settled without charging
any premium and any extra area over four- cents
upto 20 cents will be charged at 50 per cent of the
prevailing “market value and the area in excess of 20
cents will be charged at full market value.

In  Anandapur tahasil (District Keonjhar). the
Tahasildar settled encroached areas admeasuring
3:98 acres in favour of 27 families during the years
1982 and 1983, allowing 8 to 37 cents of land to
each family, without  collecting premium in respect
of the area (admeasuring 2:90 acres) settled .in
excess of four cents in each case. Computed on the

basis of the prevailing market value of land, as
reported by the Tahasildar in November 1984, the
premium forgone amounted to Rs. 0'23 lakh. _

On the omission being pointed out IN audit

(November 1984), the Tahasildar stated (Novembet
1984) that action was being taken to realise the agmu
due. = Report on recovery is awaited (January 19

. The above cases were reported to Govemrﬁn)ent
in March 1985; their reply is awaited (JanUarV198 '
4-8. Sairat sources.
. _Sairat ' sources comprise miscellane =
like fisheries, quarries, ‘hats’, ferry ghats and
etc., from which Government derives revenueé
grant of temporary leases. |

Scanned with CamScanner



.65

(i) The table below indicates the demand,
collection and arrears of sairat revenue during the
years 1981-82 to 1984-85, as furnished - by - the
Board of Revenue: - -

Year _ Demand Collection  Balance _ Percen-
(including  (includirg in " tage of
arrears) arrears) arrears  collec-
tion to
demand
(In lakhs of rupees)
1981-82 62.36 47.20 15-16 . 76
1982-83 64.28 39.98 = 2430 62
1983-84 85.42 65.52 22-90 73
1984-85 86.74 57.10 29-64 60
Year-wise details of the arrears and of the

amounts covered under  recovery certificate pro-
ceedings were not available. - .

(i) Non-lease of sources | |
According 1o Government's standing instruc-
tions sairat sources in each tahsil are required to
be leased out every year. However, a number of
sources ~were not leased out by the Tahsildars, as
indicated in the table below: =

Number Number

1984-85

Scanned with CamScanner

Year Number New
of sources of ~ of sources
] sources added sources not
' available during leased =~ leased
at the " the year out = out
beginning ~ during during
of the year ‘the year  the year
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
1981-82 1,038 190 803 425
1982-83 1,228 201 1,073 356
1983-84 1,429 236 - 1,082 583
1,665 216 1,085 796




66

The non-lease of the sources mentioned in
column (5) of the table was attributed to lack of
bidders at the auctions held for the purpose. But no
attempts had been made for settlement of the sources
by negotiation, as required under the Government's
instructions.

(iii) Transfer of sairats to local bodies and Gram
Panchayats

During March 1962 to May 1964, Government
decided to transfer some fisheries sajrats to Gram
Panchayats'and local bodies to augment their income,
on the condition that the  sairats should be
maintained properly by spending half of the annual
lease money realised by them and that the sources
should be kept free from encroachment. In cases
where the Gram Panchayats were not able to
make full use of the sources, the transfers were to
be revoked. As reported by 33 tahsils, 12,152 sairats,
out of 13,190 sajrats available then were handed
over to Gram Panchayats during 1962-63 to 1980-81
but the Tahasildars did not verify the upkeep,
maintenance and existence of the transferred sairats
at any time.

(iv) Non-registration of sairat leases

As per Government's instructions, in  cases
where lease amounts are not paid by the lessees
In advance, the lessees are required to  execute
lease agreements and register the same at their cost.

__Intwo tahasils (Darpan in Cuttack district and
Pipli in Puri district), although four parties, to whom
Sairat sources were leased out during 1981-82
to 1984-85 did not pay the entire lease money !N
advance, no lease agreements were executed and

Scanned with CamScanner



~67

registered at the lessee® cost. This i
1 . resulted
Ioc}szt:fr: pre(;re?ue( Fezmmoun'fing to Rs. 0-52 lakh by wa:3
uty s. 0.46 lak istrati
he 005 Takh). h) and registration fees

(v) Loss due to delay in lease of sairat

The upset price of a sand sairat (in Pipli
tahasil) for the year 1982-83 was ﬁxed(by tﬁe
Collector, Puri 1in March 1982 at Rs. 35,600.
The sairat was not put up for auction after
observing the prescribed formalities. Instead, the
source was recommended (June 1882) by the
Collector for a negotiated settlement with a High
School for Rs. 26,667, which was not agreed to by
the Revenue Divisional Commissioner. Eventually,
the sairat was sold out in an auction held in
November 1982 for Rs. 3,000 only. The delay in
settlement of the quarry thus resulted in loss of

about Rs. 32,600.

(vi) Loss due 10 non-lease of resumed sairat

sources.
The Forest Department transferred  seven
quarries in Darpan tahasil (Cuttack district) to the
ment in September

control of the Revenue Depart _
Department om itted to enter

1982. The Revenue€ _
:n the prescribed registers.

these sairat SOUrces in
The Tahasildar proposed (September and October
the upset price of these sairal

1982) fixation of _ |
sources at Rs. 41 960 for the enure working period
from April 1982 10 March 1983. As, however,
half of the working period had already expired,

1982) fixation of the

he recommended (October .
upset price for the remaining period at Rs. 20,980.

But no action was taken by the Collector on the

Scanned with CamScanner



68

Tahsildar's proposal, nor -was the matter pursueq
by the Tahsildar, resulting in revenue amounting to
Rs. 0.21 lakh being forgone by the department.

(vii) Non-levy of interest

The Chilka Fisheries Sairat in Krishnaprasad
tahasil ~ ( Puri district ) was leased out to the
Central  Fisheries  Co-operative  Society  Ltd,
Balugaon for the years 1980-81 and 1981-82 for
Rs. 4,99,500 and Rs. 5,73,336 respectively. As per
the conditions of the lease agreement, the sale
prices were to be ‘paid in four equal instalments
on 31st December, 28th February, 30th April and
30th June and for any delay in payment beyond
the stipulated dates, the lessee was liable to pay
interest as leviable on arrears of land revenus
Although the Society delayed the payment of all
the instalments by 1.to 124 days, no interest was
demanded from it. Interest not charged amounte
to Rs. 0.13 lakh. |

reported to Government

The above points were od (January1986)-

in October 1985 their reply is await

Scanned with CamScanner



69
CHAPTER 5

MINING RECEIPTS

5.1. Results of Audit

A test check of the mining receipts in the offices
of Mining Officers, conducted in audit during the
oeriod from Aprii 1984 to March 1985, revealed
non-levy or short levy of dead rent, cess and royalty
and other losses of revenue amounting to Rs. 9.14
lakhs in 17 cases, which may be broadly categorised

as under:
Number Amount
of cases (In lakhs
of rupees)
1. Non-levy or short levy of dead 4 0.87
rent, cess and royalty
2. Non-recovery of costof ores 1 1.99
found short -
3. Non-realisation of cost price of 1 ‘ 2.50
ores on working of mines without
legal authority
4. Non-recovery of interest 7 2.77
5. Loss of revenue due to other 4 1.01
reasons
Total 17 9.14

—————

Some of the important cases are mentioned in the
succeeding paragraphs.

5.2. Irregular allowance of deduction
Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation
and Development) Act, 1957 and the Mineral

| Concession Rules, 1960, the holder of a mining
| lease is to pay royalty on any mineral .removed or

g s e

Scanned with CamScanner




70

consumed from the leased area and there is no
provision therein for allowing any deduction towards
moisture content of the coal removed or consumed.
According to the provisions of the Orissa Cess Act,

1962, the lessee is also liable to pay cess at 100
per cent of royalty.

A lessee of three coal mines was allowed to
deduct 19,379 tonnes of coal on account of the
moisture content, out of the total quantity of coal
removed during the calendar years 1982 and 1983.
The incorrect grant of allowance resulted in royalty
and cess being realised short by Rs. 2.04 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (September
1983 and March 1985), the Senior Mining Officer
agreed (March 1985) to assess and demand the
differential amounts of royalty and cess from the
lessee. Further report is awaited (January 1986).

The matter was -reported to Government

(December 1983 and May 1985); their reply is awaited
(January 1986).

5.3. Non-levy of interest

Under the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960,
as amended in July 1976, in cases of belated
payments of dead rent, royalty or other Government
dues, simple interest at the rate of 15 per cent
(10 per cent prior to 2nd October 1982) per annum
on the amounts in default may be charged from the
lessees from the sixtieth day of the expiry of the
date fixed by Government for payment of such dues
till the default continues. Similarly, as per the pro-
visions of the Orissa Cess Act, 1962 and the rules
made thereunder, simple interest at the rate Of
6 per cent per annum is chargeable if the monthly
cess payable for the mining area remains unpaid

after the due date of payment (i.e,,15th of the follow-
ing month).

Scanned with CamScanner



e ——

M

In two mining offices (Koraput and Jajpur-
Keonjhar Road) interest had not been levied in 85
cases of belated payments of royalty (42 cases)
and cess (43 cases) during the years 1979-80 to
1983-84. The interest realisable on these cases
amounted to Rs. 1.71 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(June and August 1984), the Mining Officers
stated (June and August 1984) that action would
be taken to realise the interest due. Report on
action taken is awaited (January 1986).

The cases were reported to Government in
September and November 1984; their reply is
awaited (January 1986).

5.4. Loss of revenue due to delay in installa-
tion of weigh bridge.

According to the terms of a mining lease, the
lessee is required to instal a weighing machine for
proper determination of weight of the minerals removed
from the mines and calculating royalty due on the
basis of such weight. In case the lessee fails to instal
a weighing machine for some reason or the other,
Government instals a weigh bridge at a selected point
and charges weighment fees from the lessee at a pre-
cribed rate. The prescribed fee was 25 paise per tonne
during the period from June 1978 to September 1982
and 50 paise per tonne thereafter.

For weighment of minerals supplied by private
mine owners to the Steel Authority of India Ltd., (SAIL),
Government decided (September 1977) to instal a
weigh bridge at “Vedavyas”, a site under the jurisdic-
etion of the Senior Mining Officer, Rourkela. The
site was selected in February 1978 and the requisition
for alienating a piece of 0'60 acre of land in favour of

Scanned with CamScanner



72

the Mining Department was sent to the Tahasildar
Panposh in June 1978. However, the site which
was Gochar® land could not be alienated and this fact
was Intimated to the Director of Mines, Orissa by the
Senior Mining Officer in January 1879. Despite this,
the Director of Mines placed (March 1979) an order
on a firm at Cuttack for supply of a 30 tonne capacity
weigh bridge at a cost of Rs. 0.92 lakh. The firm
supplied the weigh bridge in June 1979. However,
the same could not be installed as the site was not
alienated. Thereafter, a new site was selected (Janu-
~ary 1981) at = Baidyanathpur which was alienated in
January - 1982 and the weigh bridge was installed
there--in--May 1983. - During the period from June
1979 to May 1983, a quantity of -4.63 lakh tonnes of
minerals was supplied by private mine owners to SAIL
and others on volumetric measurement basis in the
‘absence of a weigh bridge, which resulted in forgoing
of revenue amounting to Rs.1.35 lakhs towards
- weighment fees. Besides, the machine purchased
in June 1979 for Rs. 0.92 lakh remained idle for about
four years. | e TRTEL TR 3

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1981
and September 1983), the Senior Mining Officer (May
1981 and September 1983) and the Director of Mines
(September 1982) stated that the delay in installation
of the machine was due to non-alienation of land.

The case was reported to Government (June
1981 and December 1983); their reply is awaited
(January 11986).

e

* Gochar land means the portion of the effective area of land of a village which is
reserved for pasturage.

Scanned with CamScanner




73

5'5. Non-levy of royalty and cess on excess
chnsumptlon of coal in collieries

nder the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and
Development) Act, 1957 (as amended frgm _Q‘I,»ZTh Decem-
ber 1972), the holder of colliery lease is exempted
from' payment of royalty on:coal consumed by work-
men engaged in the colliery, upto one-third of a tonne
per month per workman. '

In a Mining Office ( Talcher ).a lease holder was
exempted from payment of royaity and cess in respect
of 5270.5 M. T. of coal, claimed to have been consu-
med by the workmen in the colliery during the year
1983. However, on the basis of quarterly return of
labour employed, as furnished by the colliery, the maxi-
mum quantity of coal allowable for consumption by
workmen worked out to 3105 M.T. only. The grant
of excess allowance of 2165.5 M. T. of coal to
the lease holder resulted in short realisation of royalty

and cess amounting to Rs. 0.11 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1985),
the Senior Mining Officer agreed (March 1985) to
initiate action for recovery of Rs. 0.11 lakh from
the colliery. Report on recovery is awaited

(January 1986).

The case was reported to the department and
Government in May 1985: their replies are awaited

(January 1986).

Scanned with CamScanner



for

s
CHAPTER 6

FOREST RECEIPTS

6.1. Results of Audit

A test check of the records maintained i
the Forest Divisions, conducted in audit during the
period from April 1984 to March 1985, revealed
non-recovery or short recovery of dues and loss
of revenue amounting to Rs. 48:24 lakhs in 9,793
cases, which may be broadly categorised as under:

Number Amount
0f~cases (In lakhs
of rupees)
1. Non-recovery of short fall in price 7 0.17
on resale of forest produce
2. Non-realisation of compensation 854 25.13
3. Non-levy of interest on belated 161 11.86
payment of consideration monzay
or royalty
4. Non-realisation of extension fees 98 6.68
5. Loss of revenue due to non-sale of 6 213
forest produce
6. Miscellaneous 8,667 2.27
Total :9'793 - 48.24
S

. Some of the important cases are mentioned
In the succeeding paragraphs.

6:2. Loss of forest produce

Under the provisions i Forest
of the Orissa !
epartment Code, the Range Officer is respons'blu
Protection and maintenance of forest

other properties under his jurisdiction.

Scanned with CamScanner



75

(i) In three Forest Divisions (Ghumsur North,
Nayagarh and Baripada), ten timber coupes and two
lots of teak plantation with 68,841 marked trees and
111 standard trees were allotted to the Orissa Forest
Corporation (one timber coupe of Ghumsur North and
two teak plantation lots of Nayagarh) and the Simili-
pahar Forest Development Corporation (nine timber
coupes of Baripada) during September 1982 to
April 1883. The Corporations took delivery of
58,660 marked trees and 28 standard trees during
December 1982 and October 1983 to February 1984,
leaving a balance of 10,181 marked trees and
83 standard trees. But on a physical verification
by the department, these 10,181 marked trees and
83 standard trees (valued at Rs. 42-73 lakhs) were
found to be missing. The shortage was attributed
to illicit felling of trees by some unauthorised
persons. The loss had not been investigated.

On this being pointed out in audit (between
April 1983 and May 1984), the Divisional Forest
Officers, Ghumsur North and Baripada stated
(April 1983 and May 1984) that action was being
taken to fix responsibility. Report on action
taken is awaited (January 1986). The Divisional
Forest Officer, Nayagarh stated (January 1984)
that it was not possible to prevent illicit felling,
which was rampant in the area, and that the
division could book 74 forest offence cases, resulting
in realisation of Rs. 4-87 lakhs.

(i) In Parlakhemundi Forest Division, forest
materials of different ranges, collected and stacked
departmentally in 12 lots during 1975-76 to 1977-78,
but kept unsold, were allotted to the Orissa Forest
Corporation during the period from 1978-79 to
1980-81 subject to payment of royalty amounting to
Rs. 33,250. However, due to deterioration of the

Scanned with CamScanner



16

materials with passage of time, the Corporation diq
not take delivery of the same. During October
1981 and June 1982, the Range Officers reported
that the materials, which had been completely
spoiled by attack of ‘white ants, etc., would not
fetch any sale value in future. Delay in disposal

. of the material thus resulted in loss of revenye

amounting to Rs. 0-33 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1983),
the Divisional Forest Officer stated (August 1984)
that action would be taken to get the ioss written off.

The above cases were reported to Government
between July 1983 and August 1984; their reply
is awaited (January 1986).

6.3. Loss of revenue due to non-exploitation
of minor forest produce

‘Hill broom’ is a seasonal. minor forest produce.
Its collection season lasts from November to December
every yeatr.

In Bolangir Forest Division, ranges for collection
of hill brooms for the year 1981-82 (crop year 1981)
were not leased out in the general auction sale_hel
in September 1981. In December 1981, the Triba-l
Development Co-operative Corporation of Orissa
requested for lease of a particular range of the division
for collection of hill brooms. However, the Chi
Conservator of Forests, who did not agree 1O split
up the produce of the division in the suggeste
manner, recommended (February 1982) that Gover™
ment might lease out the entire produce of the div'slor’;
tﬁ the Corporation at a royalty of Rs. 33,110, PU
t ehcorporatlon declined (March 1982) 10 ﬂcceg’y
SSSC Ia broposal. ~Attempts to sell the P"Oduce?led
F’:E ementary auction held in June 1982 also fal uS’E
asthe collection season was already over. In ug

Scanned with CamScanner‘



77

1982, the Corporation requested for lease of the
produce for a period of three years (1982-83 to
1984-85_)_ on a nominal royalty, as the potentiality
of the division for this item was not much.

- The lease was sanctioned by Government in
May 1983. But as the work orders ~ were issued
late in July 1983 (i.e.,, much after the collection
season for  1982-83), the Corporation -did not
agree (September 1983) to work out the lease from
the year 1982-83. Since the general “auction sale
for the year 1983-84 was already over by that time,
the produce was put io supplementary auction sale
held in January 1984 (i.e., after the collection season)
when it could fetch a price of Rs. 5,300 only. Thus,
the produce for the years 1981-82, 1982-83 and
part of 1983-84 remained unexploited due to depart-
ment’s failure to take timely action for its sale. As a
result, revenue amounting 1o Rs. 0-94 lakh (as
- computed on the basis of royalty fixed for the year
1981-82) was lost to Government.

The case was reported to Government in July
1985: their reply is awaited (January 1986).

6.4. Loss of revenue due to error in compu-

tation of units L s
ccording to the procedure laid down in Govern-
mentAorders dgated 14th November 1979, royalty In
respect of a forest cOUpe, allotted to the Orissa Forest
i is settled on the basis of the probable

Corporation, ! .
: . ‘mber lots in the coupe. The price
price of various 1 the number of units of

' lated by multiplying Th ;
;sacchallc(:;; with the unit cost fixed in the presqnbed man-
ner. The sameé procedure is also followed in the case

of allotment of coupes in favour of the Similipahar
Forest Development Corporation.

Scannea witH CamScanner



78

In Karanjia Forest Division, the tota] NUmber g
units in three timber lots of the forest coupes allotteq
to Similipahar Forest Development Corporation during
the year 1979-80, was erroneously computed as 650,
instead of as 876 and consequently the probable Price
of the coupes was assessed short by Rs. 59,482,
resulting in short realisation of royalty to that extent,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July
1983), the Divisional Forest Officer stated (July 1983)
that a proposal for revision of the royalty would be
submitted to the Conservator of Forests. Report on
action taken is awaited (January 1986).

The case was reported to Government in November
1983; their reply is awaited (January 1986).

6.5. Non-levy of interest on belated payment
of consideration money or royalty
Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966,
if a contractor fails to pay, by the due date, any instal-
ments of consideration money for sale of forest coupes
to him, he is liable to pay interest at the rate of 6+
per cent per annum on the instalments in default.

In seven Forest Divisions (Angul, Dhenkanal, Barl-
pada, Deogarh, Khariar, Bolangir and Athmallik), In
60 cases, where payments of consideration money
or royalty in respect of forest coupes sold to private
contractors  (including a paper mill) during the years
1982-83 to 1984-85, were delayed from 15 days e
103 months, interest amounting to Rs. 22,070 w@
chargeable, but was not charged. .. hot-

On the omission being pointed out in au.d'.t-beal
preen April 1984 and ‘March 1985, the Divisiond
Forest Officers agreed (April 1984 to April 1985c)iue.
pitiate action for realisation of the interest 986)-
Reports on realisation are awaited (January 1

en
The cases were reported to Government betwe

June 1984 and June 1985: their reply is awat®
(January 1986).

Scanned with CamScanner



79

6.6. Non-realisation of shortfall on resale
of forest coupes

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 19686,
a contract for sale of forest coupes can be termi-
nated or a sale can be quashed for breach of any of
the conditions laid down in the contract or in the sale
notice, as the case may be, and the coupes resold.
The shortfall of revenue, if any, on such resale, toge-
ther with interest due thereon at the rate of 61
per cent per annum, is recoverable from the defaul-
ting contractor as arrears of land revenue.

A sale of a forest coupe of Keonjhar Division,
with sale value of Rs.58,000, was quashed in January
1984 for non-submission of coupe declaration certi-
ficate and the coupe was resold (April 1984) at an
amount of Rs. 33,500. In Puri Forest Division, sale
contracts in respect of 6 coupes were termi-
nated between March and May 1984 for non-payment
of instalments (Rs.31,90T) of consideration money,
and these coupes, when put to resale (April and May
1984) did not fetch any offer. The shortfalls in these
cases, amounting to Rs. 56,401 were, however,
not recovered from the defaulting contractors.
Taking into account the available security deposits
of Rs. 27,160 and the adjustment of Rs. 12,218 due
to a contractor in another case, the net shorfall recover-
able amounted to Rs. 17,023.

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1984),
the Divisional Forest Officers stated (June1984)
that action was being taken to realise Rs. 17023
from the contractors concerned. Report on recovery
is awaited (January 1986).

The cases were reported to Governmentin August
and November 1984; their reply is awaited (January
1986).

Scanned with CamScanner



80

5.7. Working of timber coupes _entrusted to
the Orissa Forest Corporation Limited
(i) The Orissa Forest Corporation Limited (a

Government Company) was set up in 1962 with

i king up scientific exploitation

the main object of  taki _
of the forest resources of the State. ~To start with,
a few coupes were allotted to the Corporation in

some forest divisions for being worked by it, the other
coupes being allotted to  forest ‘contractors  after
holding public auctions. Gradually, the Corporation

expanded its timber extraction ‘activity and by the
year 1982-83, ‘timber exploitation in 28, out of the
total of 31 divisions of the ._'.D'ep'artmient,' was allotted
to the Corporation. e

 The table below indicates t
divisions, in which working o
was entrusted to the Corporation and

AT T ————

he;number' of forest |
f the forest coupes
‘other contractors. E

Yoar: _ Number of ‘Number of ;
:  forest forest t
divisions in diyisionsin |
‘which work- which work- |
ing of the ing of the :
coupes was coupes Was
entrusted to enirusted 0
the corpora- other €on-
tion tractors
1978-79 20 11
1979-80 5 .0
1980-81 93 g |
1981-82 = . |
1982 83 28 3 /
. ;
K A;IEars of royalty and other dues recOVerab
rom the Corporation. ivisionf"

As reported (July 1985) by the D 5/
Forest Officers and 'chey Chief) Con‘s/‘.erva’tor of Fore |
|

Scanned with CamScanner



I a———

81

Orissa, recoveries of Rs. 671 73 lakhs were outstand-

ing against the Corporation, as e a
below:— P n, as per details given

Natqre of outstand- Amount Remarks
Ing recovery - of
outstanding
recovery
(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Royalty 581.41 Of this, arrears amounting
- to Rs.18.31 lakhs pertained

- to the period prior 1o

1978-79, Rs. 62.24 lakhs

to the years 1980-81 to

1981-82; Rs. 55.29 lakhs

to the -year 1982-83; and

" Rs. 445.49 lakhs to  the

~year 1983-84. -

2. Interest on delayed 47.37 Interest payable upto

payment of royalty - 1983-84.

3. Compensation for  41.48 Airears pertained to the
illicit felling of years 1975-76 to 1984-85.
trees

4. Extension fees for 1.47 Arrears periained to the
delays in exploita- period 1978-79 to 1981-82
tion of coupes.

Total . 671.73
(iii) Fixation qf royalty recoverable from the
Corporation

Coupes earmarked for sale to contractors, other
than the Corporation, were settled at the highest bid
prices obtained in public auctions, with reference to
the upset prices fixed by the department, taking into
account (a) unit content of timber in the coupes, (b)
average sale value of timber per unit obtained in the
preceding three years, (¢) current market trend rggar-
ding value of timber, (d) quality of the crop an (e)

accessibility of the coupé area.

Scanned with CamScanner



82

However, royalty recoverable from the -Corpora-
tion in respect of the coupes allot_ted to it was not fixed
on a proper basis keeping in view the market trend
regarding value of timber from time to time. During
the years 1969-70 and 1970-71, royalty was fixed
initially at the upset price. of the coupe (as worked
out by the department) subject to revision on outturn
basis after working of the coupe by Corporation.
During 1971-72 to 1978-79, however, rovalty was
fixed by negotiations with the Corporation. Since
this process resulted in controversies between the
department and the Corporation in regard to the esti-
mated and actual outturn of timber, Government deci-
ded, in November 1979, that the royalty payable by the
Corporation should be fixed in advance every year,
based on the previous year’s unit price, subject to such
increase or decrease as might be necessary according
to the current market trend, quality of the crop and
accessibility of the coupe area.

~ Throughout, the average rate of royalty per unit -
realised from the Corporation was considerably lower
than the rates realised from other forest contractors.

A few instances are given in the table below :

Year Name of the division in Average rate of Aver'age rate of
which  coupes  were royalty per unit "royalty per unit
allotted to the Corporation . realised from the  realised from other

and other contractors Corporation forest contractors
Rs. Rs.
1975-76 Puri Ll 19.28 20.55
Dhenkanal . 63.61 68.02
Keonjhar - 32.13 110.13
1976-77 Puri 'y 45.16 49.23
Dhenkanal . 64.58 78.60
Keonjhar ; 5 59.65 107.31
1977-78 Puri - 76.17 82.52
Dhen.kanal . 105.10 118.32
Keonjhar e 86.96 137.72
1978-79 Dhenkanal . 158.21 187.45 i
Keonjhar x 92.95 154.23
1979-80 Keonjhar 12
s 5.81 162.02
1980-81 Keonjhar . 148.45 290.10

__-‘
Scanned with CamScanner



83

As Government themselves considered the rates
o_f royalty realised from the Corporation as on the low
side, they decided in March 1984 that an ad valorem
surcharge on royalty in the shape of additional royalty
should also be realised from the Corporation from
1979-80, at such rates as might be fixed by the Govern-
ment in consultation with the Chief Conservator of
Forests, based on the total turnover, royalty, working
cost, overhead cost and profit earned by the Corpora-
tion each year. Although nearly 1% years have elap-
sed since then, final decision on fixation of additional
royalty to be realised from the Corporation has not
been taken so far (July 1985).

" (iv) Non-recovery of royalty on trees of lower

girth classes

Royalty in respect of the coupes -settled with
the Corporation is determined with reference to the
units of timber available in the Coupes. Till end of
1981-82, the Forest Divisional Officers were, however,
not following any uniform procedure in determining
the units of timber available in a coupe. To ensure
uniformity, in June 1982, the Chief Conservator of
Forests, Orissa, issued instructions to all Divisional
Forest Officers to classify all standing trees (except
Chandan, Teak and Khair), marked for felling in a
coupe, into three broad categories of species and
compute their units as underi—

Girth of trees at Ratio of conversion
breast height of species into units
'l g \
1st class 2nd class 3rd class
Under 60 Cm. 0:25 ..
60 to under 90 Cm. 0-50 0:2b

90 to under 120 Cm. 1-00 0-50 0-25
120 to under 150 Cm.  2-00 1-00 0-50
150 to under 180 Cm. 4-00 2:00 1-00
180 Cm. and above 6-00 3:00 1-60

COIEWN S

Scanned with CamScanner



84

In respect of the un-sound trees, the units were
to be computed at half of the above rates. These
instructions did not specify any unit veiue ol timber
for 2nd and 3rd class species below 60 Cm. girth
and that for 3rd class species below 90 Cm. girth.
In five forest divisions it was seen that timber contents
of such under girth trees were being computed at
half the quantities applicable to the immediately
preceding species of corresponding  girth-class.
However, in 20 other forest divisions such trees number-
ing 2,92,072 (1,54,582 under 60 Cm. girth-class and
1,37,490 under 60 to 89 cm. girth-class) marked for
felling were handed over to the Corporation without
converting them into units and consequently without
assessment of any royalty on them on the ground that
the instructions of the Chief Conservator of Forests
did not indicate the rate of conversion in respect
of those trees. Computed with reference to the
principles adcpted in the other five divisions and the
rates of royalty per unit charged from the Corporation
in the corresponding coupes of these divisions rovyalty
not charged from the Corporation in respect of the
I2,92,072 trees in 20 divisions amounted to Rs. 48-83
akhs.

(v) Under-assessment of royalty due to misclassi-
fication of certain species

As per the classification of various species of
trees given in the Schedule of Rates of the Orissa
Forest Produce Rules-1977, framed by Government,
under clause (d) of Section 36 of the Orissa
Forest Act, 1972, ‘Kurum’, ‘Haldu’, and ‘Mundi’
class of species stand classified under ‘the 1st class
and that of ‘Mahul’, Kusum, Sirish and Dhaman’
class of trees under the 2nd class. However, in the
Instructions issued by the Chief Conservator of Forests

. - |
Scanned with CamScanner



—i—

85

in June 1982 the above classes of trees were required
to be cl_assl,lﬁed under 2nd class and 3rd class species
reipe%t|ve y. As a result of this, the field officers
‘m (r)\e adl hitherto been classifying these trees under
hg ¢ classes, as per the statutory rules, classified
them under lower ciass:esrand assessed a lower unit
value on them. Besides, in 13 divisions ~ species
like ‘Sidha’, ‘Dhaura’, “Kendu’, and Jamu’ which

were required to be classified as 2nd class species,
d the Chief

both under the Schedule of Rates an
Conservator of Forests' instructions were actually
classified as miscellaneous species (3rd class).

Since royalty in_respect of a coupe is generally fixed
nits, this mis-classifica-

b_ased on classification of the U
tion (down-grading) of species resulted in under-
Rs. 32-60 lakhs relating 10

assessment of royalty by
the period 1979-80 to 1984-85.

(vi) Incorrect fixation of royalty
Government orders (November

respect of coupes settled with the
' of the

revious years unit price .
qverage unit price whichever 15 higher, with Suc
increase of decrease as might be necessary,  after
taking into account theé current market tren and
other local factors. ‘

t Division, 2871 teak

a) In Nayagarh Forest
tr‘ees(of) a teak coupé were delivered to the Corpora-
tion in February g3. The l_royalty was, however,

basis of unit price

not fixed on the
on the basis of Cft. rate for

timber removed.
‘ [ i f Rs. 62D
Computed on the basis of the unitraté O
' ' worked by the
neighbo £ 1,759 units

charged in the
Corporation itself, royalty 1n

Scanned with CamScanner



86

(2,871 trees) worked out to Rs. 10:99 lakhs g
against Rs. 1.06 lakhs actually charged from the
Corporation, resulting in short levy of royalty
amounting to Rs. 9-93 lakhs.

(b) In respect of 17 regular coupes  workeq
by the Corporation in one Forest Division (Khariar)
during the year 1982-83, it was initially  proposed
to charge royalty at Rs. 21.39 lakhs (based on the
royalty charged in the previous year) plus 20 per cent
thereon on account of rise in market trend. The
proposal was not acceptable to the Corporation on
the ground that the trees were spread over hilly
slopes. Eventually, the royalty was fixed at Rs.
11-83 lakhs, which was even less than the royalty
charged in the previous year (1981-82) by Rs. 9.56

lakhs. The reasons for reduction in the rates of
royalty were not kept on record.

(vii) Improper waiver of extension fees reco-
verable from the Corporation

According to the provisions of the Orissa Forest
Contract Rules, the extraction of forest produce pur-
chased under contract should be completed by the
forest contractor during the period specified in his
contract and on the completion of the period, the
contractor’s right under the contract shall cease and
any forest produce not removed from the contracted
area shall become the absolyte property of the Govern-
ment, unless the contractor concerned has applied in
advance and obtained extension of time for a specified
Period on payment of an extension fee of one per cent
Per month of the totg| consideration money of the
contract. The Conservator of Forests is, however,
guthor_lsed to exempt the contractor from payment of

Xtention fee, wholly or in part, in specific cases.

Scanned with CamScanner



87

In the Rengali Dam Project Division, Deogarh,
in respect of 61 divisional lots within the project sub-
mersible area allotted to the Corporation for working
during the year 1983-84 (contract period between May
1983 to June 1984), extension of time for 64 months
(18th September 1984 to the 31st March 1985) was
granted (November 1984) by the Conservator of
Forests, Sambalpur on request (August 1984 and
September 1984) of the Corporation, without charging
any extension fee on the ground that the Corporation
could not work out the lots within the contract period
owing to non-payment of compensation by the project
authorities to the villagers in whose area these lots
were situated. It was, however, seen in audit that,
out of the 61 lots mentioned above, 31 lots only stood
on private lands, where payment of compensation to
their owners was to be made. In respect of the
remaining 30 lots, which stood on Government lands,
no compensation was required to be paid to any party.
Grant of extension to the Corporation in respect of
these 30 lots without recovery of extension fees there-
for lacked justification. Extension fee waived with-
out valid reasons amounted to Rs. 2.59 lakhs.

The foregoing points were reported to Govern-

ment in September 1985; their reply is awaited
(January 1986).

Scanned with CamScanner



- 88

CHAPTER 7

OTHER TAX AND NON-TAX RECEIPTS
A—STATE EXCISE

7.1. Results of Audit | |
A test check of the accounts of receipts in the
offices of the Excise Commissioner and Superinten-

" dents of Excise, conducted in audit during the period

from April 1984 to March 1985, revealed non-levy o
short-levy of duty and other losses of revenue,

“amounting to Rs. 4.61 lakhs in 14 cases, which may
~ be broadly categorised as under :

~ Number  Amount
—of (In lakhs of

. . cases rupees)
1. Loss of revenue due to -~ 1 0.20
application of lower rate .~ -
~of duty MBI .
2. Non-levy of duty = on 22T 0.22
breakage loss in move- :
ment within the State
3. Escapement of duty on 1 0.20
medicinal preparations
4. Non-levy of duty on excess 3 1.57
wastage of spirit in distil - |
lery and bonded ware- |
houses,
5. Los?] of revenue due to 8 242
ot
er reasons *’31// |
Total . 14 J/ f’
ned in

Some. of the important cases are mentio
the following paragraphs.

Scanned with CamScanner



89

7.2. Non-levy of excise duty on excess wastage
of spirit in distillery

As per Boards’ Excise Rules, 1965, loss on
wastage of spirit, stored in a distillery, is allowable
to the extent of 1.5 per cent per year. For wastage
in excess of the above limit, the distiller (licensee)
is liable to pay duty on such excess quantity, unless he
proves to the satisfaction of the Excise Commissioner
that such excess was due to accident or other
unavoidable causes.

A distiller of Jharsuguda (District Sambalpur) had
an opening stock of 16,877 London proof litres of
rectified spirit at the beginning of the year 1983-84.
Although there was no further production or issue of
rectified spirit during the year 1983-84, the distiller
showed the closing balance at the end of that year as
15,942.40 London proof litres only. The difference
of 934.60 London proof litres was shown as wastage
during the year. This wastage (934.60 LPL) exceeded
the permissible allowance (of 253.16 LPL at the rate
of 1.5 per cent per annum) by 681_.44 LPL. As there
was nothing on record to establish that the excess
wastage was due to accident or other avoidable causes,
duty amounting to Rs. 0.41 lakh was chargeable from
the distiller; but it was not charged.

On the omission being pointed out in audit
(January 1985), the Superintendent of Excise stated
(January 1985) that steps would be taken to realise
the duty on the excess wastage. Report on recovery

is awaited (January 1986).

se was reported to the Excise Commissioner
and :crhhee %aovernment in April 1985; their replies are
awaited (January 1986

Scanned with CamScanner



90

7.3. Short recovery of excise duty due tq - ‘
cation of incorrect rates Ppli- |

As per the Medicinal and Toilet Preparatiq
(Excise Duties) Act, 1955, Allopathic medicing| prgs
parations containing alcohol, not. capable of pgjp,
consumed as ordinary beverages and falling upgge
the category of ‘patent and proprietory medicines
are assessable to duty at the rate of 20 per cent 59 |

valorem or at Rs.6.60 per litre of pure alcoholic content
whichever is higher., . |

A pharmacy in  Bhubaneswar, manufacturing
‘EPINOL’, (a-patent and proprietory medicine) which
contained alcohol ranging from 13.12 to 13.17 per cent
marketed 9973.5 bulk litres of the medicine during
the years 1981-82 to 1983-84 and paid excise duty
amounting to Rs. 8,674 at the flat rate of Rs. 6.60 per
litre of pure alcoholic content, which was accepted by -
the department. The duty was actually chargeable
at the rate of 20 per cent ad valorem which amounted
to Rs. 29,131 (being higher of the two rates). The
mistake resulted in short realisation of duty by

Rs. 20,457.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Jun®
1984), the Superintendent of Excise, Puri stated Mar\]/
1985) that the amount of Rs. 20,457 had sincé beed

recovered from the pharmacy in November 1984 an
February 1985. f

. t
The case was reported to Government In Augu®
1984; their reply is awaited (January 1986).

Scanned W|tH CamScanner




91

7.4. Non-levy of excise duty on medicinal
preparations manufactured using duty
paid tincture

‘Under the Medicinal and Toilet Preparations
(Excise Duties) Act, 1955, Allopathic medicinal
preparations  containing  alcohol, which are not
capable of being used as ordinary alcoholic beverages,
are dutiable at the rate of 20 per cent ad valorem oOf
Rs. 6.60 per litre of pure alcoholic content, whichever
is higher, with effect from the 1st March 1981. It has
been held by the Supreme Court™ that medicinal and
toilet preparations manufactured by using duty paid
tinctures etc., should also be classified as ‘‘dutiable
goods’ for levy of excise duty under the Act.

A bonded pharmacy in Cuttack, prepared outside
the bond, a patent medicine ‘Neo Gastroenzyme’,
using duty paid “Tincture-Nuxvomica™ which contained
46.6 per cent alcohol. Although 7148.350 bulk
litres of the said medicine were manufactured and
released for sale during the years 1979-80 to 1983-84,
no excise duty-thereon was paid by the pharmacy
on the ground that duty had already been paid on
the tincture used in the preparation of the medicine.
This contention is not correct in view of the judicial

decision mentioned above. The duty leviable on the

above quantity of medicine at the ad valorem rate

(being higher) amounted to Rs. 0.20 lakh.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (June
1984), the Superintendent of Excise stated (June 1984)
that the Pharmacy had been asked to pay duty amoun-
ting to Rs. 0.20 lakh. Report on recovery 1s awaited

(January 1986).

*AIR 1971—Supreme Court—378 (v-58C—93)

Scanned with CamScanner

e |



92

" The case was reported to the department and tq
Government in November 1984; their replies are

awaited (January 1986).

- B—ENTERTAINMENT TAX

7.5. Short collection of surcharge

According to the Orissa Entertainment Tax Act,
1946, as amended from 1st-May 1979, where tax is
paid by means of affixing stamps on ‘the tickets, sur-
charge is to be levied in respect of every payment
for admission to -entertainment on which tax is
leviable under the Act, at 30 paise per ticket, if the
payment for admission (including the tax) is one rupee
or less and at 45 paise per ticket in other cases.

With effect from 1st June 1982, a showhouse
in Bolangir Circle revised the rate of its third class
tickets to Rs. 1.50, comprising 85 paise for admission,
35 paise as entertainment tax-and 30 paise as surcharge.
As the payment for admission, including tax, exceeded
one rupee, the surcharge was to be levied and collected
at 45 paise per ticket. The proprietor of the show-
house, however, collected and paid surcharge for the
period from June 1982 to March 1984 at the lower
rate of 30 paise per ticket. Surcharge paid short
amounted to Rs. 0.15 lakh.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit
(September 1984), the taxing gfficer agreed (.Septe"?b%r
1984) to review the case. ~Further report is await®

(January 1986).

19 The case was reported to Government in January
85; their reply is awaited (January 1986).

Scanned with CamScanner

|



93

C—OTHER DEPARTMENTAL RECE] PTS

(PUBLIC WORKS RECEIPTS)
7.6. Short recovery of hire charges

In March 1978, Executive Engineer, Subarnarekha
Roads and Buildings Division supplied certain machi-
nery (B. G. rails and R. S. Joists etc.) on hire to M/S
Orissa  Construction  Corporation Limited for use
In the construction of a bridge over Subarnarekha river.

The hire charges were, however, recovered at incorrect

rates. In one case, cost of some quantity of B. G.
rails, which was not returned by the Corporation was
not recovered. The non-recovery/short-recovery of

charges from the Corporation amounted to Rs. 251 lakhs.-

‘The case was reported to the department and
Government in November 1985; their replies are

~awaited (January 1986).

J. K. SARMA)
Bhubaneswar ( :
L - . t General-1l (Audit),
The 7”\ Jore |86« Accountan Orissa
Countersigned

TN f/«a"’ﬂ"‘"’"”’yi

(T. N. CHATURVED)) ,
New Delhi  .ak Jler and Auditor Genera
The < U \60%omptro of India

A ‘

__20-5-1986
0GP—MP-XII (A. G.) 44—1,200 20

Scanne! with CamScanner

L



~
.‘\
- e ¢
- s -
T @ » -
- ». 2
3 5 =
- T b
~ >~
Y

: mmmmm AND AUDTTOR
i - GENSRAL OF INDIA, $688°

L
4
=5
'
b

FPRINTED AT ORISSA GOVERNMENT PRESS, CUTTACK-16

Scanned wit

CamScanner

i R




